
Italy

Cristian Bonetto, Gregor Clark, Peter Dragicevich, Duncan Garwood, 
Paula Hardy, Brendan Sainsbury, Nicola Williams, Brett Atkinson, Alexis 
Averbuck, Virginia Maxwell, Stephanie Ong, Kevin Raub, Regis St Louis

Umbria &
Le Marche
p618

Sicily
p824

Sardinia
p891 Puglia, Basilicata

& Calabria
p765

Abruzzo &
Molise

p675

Emilia-Romagna
& San Marino

p463

Florence &
Tuscany

p508

Turin,
Piedmont &

Cinque Terre
p176

Rome &
Lazio

p74

Milan &
the Lakes

p257

Friuli
Venezia Giulia
p430

Naples &
Campania

p692

Venice &
the Veneto

p355

Trentino &
South Tyrol

p322

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to Italy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6

Italy Map. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  8

Italy’s Top 18. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10

Need to Know. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

First Time Italy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22

What’s New. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Accommodation. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

If You Like.... .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30

Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 34

Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 39

Eat & Drink  
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 46

Activities. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54

Family Travel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 65

Regions at a Glance. .  .  .  . 69

ROME & LAZIO. .  .  .  .  . 74
Rome . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 75
Lazio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  161
Ostia Antica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 161
Tivoli. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 162
Cerveteri . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 164
Tarquinia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 165
Viterbo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 166
Castelli Romani . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 169
Palestrina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .171
Subiaco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  171
South Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 172

TURIN, PIEDMONT 
& CINQUE TERRE. .  .  176
The Italian Riviera . .  .  .  .  177
Genoa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 177
Tigullio & Baia  
del Levante . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 193

Cinque Terre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 199
Golfo dei Poeti . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  209
Riviera di Ponente. .  .  .  .  .  . 212
Piedmont. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
Turin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  220
The Langhe &  
Monferrato . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  234
Via Lattea . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  245
Cuneo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  246
Limone Piemonte & 
the Maritime Alps. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 247
Varallo & the  
Valsesia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  248
Valle d’Aosta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 249
Aosta . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  249
Courmayeur . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  252
Parco Nazionale del 
Gran Paradiso. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  255
Valtournenche . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  256

ON THE ROAD PLAN  
YOUR TRIP

JU
ST

IN
 FO

U
LK

ES
/LO

N
E

LY P
LA

N
E

T ©

DUOMO, FLORENCE P520



Contents

MILAN &  
THE LAKES. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 257
Milan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  260
Monza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  284
The Lakes. . . . . . . . . . . . 285
Lago Maggiore  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  285
Lago d’Orta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  290
Lago di Como  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 291
Lago d’Iseo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300
Lago di Garda  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 301
The Po Plain . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  309
Bergamo . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  309
Brescia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 313
Mantua. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 314
Cremona . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 318

TRENTINO &  
SOUTH TYROL . .  .  .  . 322
Trentino. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 323
Trento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  323
Rovereto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  329
Brenta Dolomites. .  .  .  .  .  .  330
South Tyrol  
(Südtirol). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  334
Bolzano (Bozen). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  334
Südtiroler Weinstrasse. .  .  339
Merano (Meran). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  339
Parco Nazionale  
Dello Stelvio . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  342
The Dolomites. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  346
Val di Fiemme. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  346
Val di Fassa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  347
Val Gardena. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  348
Alpe di Siusi &  
Parco Naturale  
Sciliar-Catinaccio. .  .  .  .  .  .  349
Val Badia &  
Alpe di Fanes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  350
Val Pusteria  
(Pustertal). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351

Brunico (Bruneck). .  .  .  .  .  352
Bressanone (Brixen). .  .  .  353

VENICE &  
THE VENETO. .  .  .  .  .  . 355
Venice. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  360
Mestre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  398
Treviso . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  399
Brenta Riviera. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  401
Padua. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  403
Colli Euganei. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  406
Verona . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 407
Verona’s Wine  
Country . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 414
Valpolicella . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 415
Soave. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Vicenza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 417
Prosecco Country. .  .  .  .  420
Bassano del Grappa. . . . .420
Asolo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  423
Conegliano . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  424
Veneto Dolomites. .  .  .  .  425
Feltre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  425
Belluno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  426
Cortina d’Ampezzo. .  .  .  .  .  427
Cinque Torri. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  429

FRIULI VENEZIA  
GIULIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  430
Trieste. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432
La Costiera Triestina. .  .  .  . 441
Il Carso. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  442
The Friulian Coast . .  .  .  .  .  443
Pordenone. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  447
Gorizia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  450
Il Collio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 451
Udine . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  452
Cividale del Friuli . .  .  .  .  .  .  456
San Daniele del Friuli. .  .  .  457
The Carnic Alps . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  459
The Giulie Alps. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  462

EMILIA-ROMAGNA  
& SAN MARINO. . . . 463
Emilia-Romagna. .  .  .  .  .  466
Bologna. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  466
Modena . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 477
Parco Nazionale 
dell’Appennino  
Tosco-Emiliano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  484
Parma. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  485
Busseto &  
Verdi Country. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  490
Ferrara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 491
Ravenna. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  496
Brisighella. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  500
Rimini. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  502
San Marino . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  506

FLORENCE &  
TUSCANY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 508
Florence. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  509
Central Tuscany . .  .  .  .  .  . 553
Siena. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 553
Chianti. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  562
San Gimignano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  570
Volterra . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 576
Val d’Orcia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  579
Montepulciano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  583
Southern Tuscany. .  .  .  .  586
Massa Marittima . .  .  .  .  .  .  586
Città del Tufo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  588
Central Coast & Elba. .  .  592
Livorno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  592
Isola d’Elba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  596
Northwestern  
Tuscany . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  600
Pisa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  600
Lucca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  605
Pietrasanta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 610
Eastern Tuscany. .  .  .  .  .  . 612
Arezzo . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 612
Sansepolcro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 615
Cortona . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 616



UMBRIA &  
LE MARCHE. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 618
Umbria. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 619
Perugia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 619
Lago Trasimeno . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  630
Gubbio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  633
Assisi . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  636
Spello. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  643
Spoleto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  644
Norcia & the  
Valnerina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  648
Torgiano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650
Todi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650
Orvieto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  652
Le Marche . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 657
Ancona. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  657
Parco del Conero. .  .  .  .  .  .  662
Pesaro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  663
Urbino . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  665
Macerata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  668
Ascoli Piceno . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  670
Parco Nazionale dei  
Monti Sibillini . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  673
Sarnano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 674

ABRUZZO &  
MOLISE . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 675
Abruzzo . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 678
Parco Nazionale  
del Gran Sasso e  
Monti della Laga. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  678
Sulmona. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  679
L’Aquila. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 681
Parco Nazionale  
della Majella . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  682
Scanno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  685
Parco Nazionale d’Abruzzo, 
Lazio e Molise. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  685
Pescara . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  686
Chieti . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  688
Vasto & Around. . . . . . . . .688
Molise. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  689

Isernia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  689
Termoli. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  690

NAPLES &  
CAMPANIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 692
Naples . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 693
South of Naples. .  .  .  .  .  . 722
Herculaneum  
(Ercolano). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 722
Mt Vesuvius. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 724
Pompeii . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 725
Sorrento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  732
The Islands . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 736
Capri. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  736
Ischia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 743
Procida. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 746
The Amalfi Coast. .  .  .  .  . 748
Positano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 748
Nocelle. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 752
Praiano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 752
Amalfi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  754
Ravello. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 757
Salerno &  
the Cilento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 758
Salerno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  758
Cilento Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 761
Parco Nazionale  
del Cilento e  
Vallo di Diano . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  762

PUGLIA, BASILICATA  
& CALABRIA. .  .  .  .  .  . 765
Puglia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 768
Bari. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  768
Promontorio del  
Gargano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 774
Isole Tremiti. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  779
Valle d’Itria . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  780
Salento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  785
Basilicata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 798
Matera . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  798
Appennino Lucano. .  .  .  .  .  805
Maratea. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  806
Calabria. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  811
Northern Tyrrhenian  
Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 811
Cosenza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 812
Parco Nazionale  
della Sila . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 813
Ionian Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 814
Parco Nazionale  
dell’Aspromonte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 817
Reggio Calabria . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 817
Southern Tyrrhenian  
Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  820

SICILY . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 824
Palermo & Around. .  .  .  828
Tyrrhenian Coast . .  .  .  .  . 841

ON THE ROAD

C
ATA

R
IN

A
 B

E
LO

VA
/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

TREVI FOUNTAIN, ROME  
P105



Contents

Cefalù. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 841
Aeolian Islands. .  .  .  .  .  .  843
Lipari . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  844
Vulcano . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  847
Salina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  848
Stromboli. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  850
Ionian Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 852
Taormina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  852
Catania. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  856
Mt Etna . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  862
Southeastern Sicily. .  .  864
Syracuse . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  864
Noto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  873
Modica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 875
Ragusa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  879
Central Sicily &  
the Mediterranean  
Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 881
Agrigento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 881
Western Sicily. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  885
Marsala . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  885
Selinunte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  887
Trapani. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  887
Erice. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  888
Segesta . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  890

SARDINIA . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 891
Cagliari. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 895
Villasimius &  
Capo Carbonara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  902

Costa Rei. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  902
Costa del Sud & Chia . .  .  903
Southwestern  
Sardinia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  903
Iglesias. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  903
Costa Verde. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  904
Oristano & the West. . . 905
Oristano. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  905
Tharros & the  
Sinis Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  907
Bosa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  909
Alghero & the  
Northwest . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 912
Alghero. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 912
Riviera del Corallo. .  .  .  .  .  . 916
Stintino & Isola  
dell’Asinara . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 917
Sassari. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 918
Olbia, The Costa  
Smeralda & Gallura. .  .  . 919
Olbia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 919
Costa Smeralda  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 921
Santa Teresa  
di Gallura. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  923
Palau & Arcipelago  
di La Maddalena. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  925
Eastern Sardinia. .  .  .  .  .  . 926
Nuoro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  926
Supramonte . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  928
Golfo di Orosei . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  933

History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 936
Italian Art &  
Architecture . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  951

The Italian  
Way of Life. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  971

Italy on Page  
& Screen . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 979

Directory A–Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 984

Transport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 993

Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1001

Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1009

Map Legend. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1021

UNDERSTAND

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE

SPECIAL FEATURES

Cinque Terre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 204
Truffles: Food  
of the Gods. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 236
Milan Design. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 272
Milan Fashion . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 280
Venetian Artistry . .  .  .  .  . 394
Shakespeare’s  
Veneto . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 410

Coffee Culture . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 448
If You Like…Try…. .  .  .  .  .  . 482
Wine Tour of Chianti. .  .  565
The Saint of Assisi. .  .  .  . 638
Historical Riches . .  .  .  .  .  721
Surprises of  
the South. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 808

Delightful Desserts . .  .  . 836
A Graeco-Roman  
Legacy . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 869
The Renaissance. .  .  .  .  .  . 956
Architectural  
Wonders. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 967



Itineraries

CORSICA
(FRANCE)

Florence

ROME

Venice

Siena

M E D I T E R R A N E A N
S E A A D R I A T I C

S E A

Tyrrhenian
Sea

SLOVENIA

CROATIA

#_

#•

É

É

É

É

#•

#•

Italian Highlights

A perfect introduction to Italy, this easy tour ticks off some of the country’s most seduc-
tive sights, including Roman ruins, Renaissance masterpieces and the world’s most beau-
tiful lagoon city.

Start with three days in mighty Rome, punctuating blockbuster sights like the Colos-
seum, Palatino (Palatine Hill) and Sistine Chapel with market grazing in the Campo de’ 
Fiori, boutique-hopping in Monti and late-night revelry in Trastevere.

On day four, head to Renaissance Florence. Drop in on Michelangelo’s David at the 
Galleria dell’Accademia and pick your favourite Botticelli at the Galleria degli Uffizi. For 
a change of pace, escape to the Tuscan countryside on day six for a day trip to Gothic 
Siena, home of the biannual Palio horse race.

The following day, continue north for three unforgettable days in Venice. Check off 
musts like the mosaic-encrusted Basilica di San Marco, art-slung Gallerie dell’Accademia 
and secret passageways of the Palazzo Ducale, then live like a true Venetian, scouring 
seafood-laden stalls at the Rialto Market, noshing on the city’s famous cicheti (Venetian 
tapas) and toasting with a Veneto prosecco.

9 
DAYS

39
©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



This two-week route takes in some of northern Italy’s most extraordinary assets, from 
cultural-powerhouse cities to one of Italy’s most arresting stretches of coastline.

Begin with a trio of days in Venice, its trading-port pedigree echoed in the Near East 
accents of its architecture and the synagogues of its 500-year-old Ghetto. Don’t miss 
big-hitters like the Basilica di San Marco and the Gallerie dell’Accademia, but leave time 
for less well trodden treasures, among them the Chiesa della Madonna dell’Orto. Day 
four, continue to Ravenna, former capital of the Western Roman Empire and home 
to eight Unesco World Heritage–listed sites, including the basilicas of San Vitale and 
Sant’Apollinare Nuovo adorned with extraordinary Byzantine mosaics.

Spend days six and seven in erudite Bologna, home to the world’s fifth-largest church 
and its oldest university. The university district is the location of the Pinacoteca Nazion
ale, its powerhouse art collection including works by regional master Parmigianino. 
Delve into Bologna gastronomy in the Quadrilatero, a district bursting with produce 
stalls, fragrant delis, restaurants and an appetite-piquing food hall.

Burn off those excess calories with three days exploring Florence on foot. Find some 
of Western art’s most revered works, including Michelangelo’s chiselled David and 
Botticelli’s ethereal paintings Primavera and La nascita di Venere. The city’s Renais-
sance credentials extend to its architecture, which includes Filippo Brunelleschi’s show-
stopping Duomo. Even the city’s gardens are manicured masterpieces, exemplified by the 
supremely elegant Giardino di Boboli.

On day 11, pit-stop in Pisa to eye-up the architectural ensemble that makes up the 
Piazza dei Miracoli, then continue to Lucca. Pedal ‘n picnic atop its centuries-old city 
walls and meditate on Tintoretto’s soul-stirring Last Supper in Cattedrale di San Mar-
tino. Human ingenuity and natural beauty merge on Liguria’s World Heritage–listed 
Cinque Terre – the five colourful villages seemingly defy their precarious natural set-
ting. Enjoy two days exploring medieval village streets, remarkable terraced gardens, 
muretti (dry stone walls) and breathtaking coastal walks.

2 
WEEKS

Florence

Venice

Bologna

M E D I T E R R A N E A N
S E A

A D R I A T I C
S E A

Ravenna

Pisa

Lucca

Cinque
Terre

#•

É

É

É

É

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

Northern Jewels

40

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



From elegant northern cities and lakes to ancient southern coasts and dwellings, this 
grand tour encapsulates Italy’s inimitable natural and cultural diversity.

Start in style with two days in Milan. Shop among coveted boutiques, dine at hot-
spot restaurants and demand an encore at the gilded La Scala. Come day three, continue 
to Lago di Como (Lake Como), basing yourself in Como or Bellagio and spending two 
romantic days among its sublime waterside villas and villages. If you haven’t been wooed 
by Hollywood royalty, continue to Venice on day five, where the following trio of days 
burst with Titians and Tintorettos, artisan studios and convivial bacari (bars).

On day eight, shoot southwest to Florence, allowing three days to tackle its heavy-
weight art collections and sink your teeth into its bistecca alla fiorentina (T-bone steak). 
Gluttonous acts are forgiven on day 11 as you travel to the pilgrimage city of Assisi, its 
Gothic basilica lavished with Giotto frescoes. Head southwest to Rome on day 13 and 
spend three full days exploring its two-millennia-worth of temples, churches, piazzas 
and artistic marvels.

On day 17, slip south to Naples and its explosion of baroque architecture and subter-
ranean ruins. Day-trip to the ruins of Pompeii on day 19, then sail to Capri on day 20 for 
three seductive days of boating, hikes and piazza-side posing. If it’s high season, catch 
a ferry directly to laid-back Sorrento on day 23, spending a night in town before hit-
ting the hairpin turns of the glorious Amalfi Coast. Allow two days in chi-chi Positano, 
where you can hike the heavenly Sentiero degli Dei (Walk of the Gods). Spend day 26 in 
historic Amalfi before continuing to sky-high Ravello, long-time haunt of composers and 
Hollywood stars. Stay the night to soak up its understated elegance, and spend the fol-
lowing morning soaking up its uber-romantic gardens.

After an evening of bar-hopping in upbeat Salerno, shoot inland to Matera on day 
28 to experience its World Heritage–listed sassi (former cave dwellings) and dramatic 
Matera Gravina gorge. Come day 30, continue through to architecturally astounding 
Lecce, the ‘Florence of the South’ and your final cross-country stop.

4 
WEEKS

MEDITERRANEAN
SEA

Tyrrhenian
Sea

ADRIATIC
SEA

(FranCe)

Milan

Lago di Como

Amalfi
Coast

Venice

Florence

Assisi

ROME

Naples Matera

Sorrento

LecceCapri Salerno

sLOVenIa

CrOatIa

BOsnIa &
HerCeGOVIna

#•#•#•

#•

#•

É

ÉÉ

É

É

É

É

É

É

#•

#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

Corsica

Sardinia

The Grand Tour

41
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



Aristocratic villas, renegade frescoes, star-struck lovers and cult-status wines; this easy 
two-week journey serves up a feast of northern assets. Begin with a couple of days in 
Venice, sampling the city’s enviable art, architecture and seafood. In the 16th century 
the Venetian summer began early in June, when every household loaded onto barges 
for a summer sojourn along the nearby Brenta Riviera.You too can make like a Vene-
tian on a boat trip along the Riviera, marvelling at the Tiepolo frescoes of Villa Pisani 
Nazionale and snooping around Palladio’s Villa Foscari.

Boat trips along the Brenta Riviera end in Padua where you can overnight overlook-
ing the Basilica di Sant’Antonio. Book ahead to see Padua’s crowning glory, Giotto’s fres-
coed Cappella degli Scrovegni.

Day six train it to Vicenza. Spend the afternoon watching sunlight ripple across the 
soaring facades of Palladio’s palazzi (mansions) and illuminate the Villa Valmarana ‘ai 
Nani’, with frescoes by father and son Giambattista and Giandomenico Tiepolo, then 
head to Verona for three or four days. Here you can view Mantegnas at Basilica di San 
Zeno Maggiore, ponder modern art at the Galleria d’Arte Moderna Achille Forti, and find 
tranquillity in the 16th-century oasis of Giardino Giusti. Listen to opera in the Roman 
Arena and wander balconied backstreets where Romeo wooed Juliet. From Verona, con-
sider also a day trip northwest to Valpolicella to sip prized Amarone (red wine), or back 
east to Soave for a sampling of its namesake DOC white wine.

Day 11 dip southwest to Mantua for an impressive display of dynastic power and 
patronage at the Gonzagas’ fortified family pad, Palazzo Ducale. Finish with a two-day 
stop in Cremona, where you can chat with artisans in one of the 100 violin-making 
shops around Piazza del Comune before hearing the instruments in action at the Teatro 
Amilcare Ponchielli. Wrap up your tour in Italy’s financial and fashion epicentre, Milan. 
On-trend shopping and dining aside, the city is home to a string of artistic treasures, 
among them Leonardo da Vinci’s iconic The Last Supper.

2 
WEEKS

Valpolicella
Milan

Cremona

Mantua

SoaveVerona

Vicenza

Padua Venice

#•

#•

Brenta 
Riviera

É

É

ÉÉ

É

É

É

#•
#•

#•

#• #•

#•#•

#•

É
É

Venice to Milan

42

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Top: Venice’s Grand 
Canal and the Basilica 
di Santa Maria delle 
Salute (p371)

Bottom: Palazzo 
Ducale (p314), Mantua

A
D

IS
A

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

M
O

R
65_M

A
U

R
O

 P
IC

C
A

R
D

I/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

43
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



Graeco-Roman ruins, a Bourbon pal-
ace and beautiful coastline: crank up 
the romance on this two-week journey 
through the sun-baked south.

Enjoy three days in exhilarating 
Naples, day-tripping it to Caserta to 
explore Italy’s largest royal palace. On 
day four, head south to the Amalfi Coast 
for two nights in Positano and a day in 
Amalfi. Overnight in Ravello en route 
to to Salerno. Week two, continue to 
the World Heritage–listed temples of 
Paestum, then through the Parco 
Nazionale del Cilento, Vallo di Diano 
e Alburni to cognoscenti coastal jewel 
Maratea. Spend two nights in town, 
followed by lunch in Tropea (one of 
Calabria’s most beautiful coast towns) on 
your way to Villa San Giovanni.

Sail to Sicily and treat yourself to a cou-
ple of nights in fashionable Taormina, 
Sicily’s former Byzantine capital and 
home to the world’s most spectacularly 
located Greek amphitheatre. Sun-kissed 
and relaxed, continue to Catania on day 
13, taking two days to soak up the city’s 
ancient sites, baroque architecture, vibrant 
market life and charismatic bar scene.

2 
WEEKS

Southern Coastal 
Route

Tickling the snowcapped Alps, Italy’s 
glacial lakes have lured romantics for cen-
turies, from European royalty to American 
silver-screen pin-ups.

A short drive northwest of Malpensa 
airport, Milan, brings you to the edge of 
serene Lago Maggiore. Start with three 
nights in belle époque Stresa and visit the 
lavish Borromean Islands: Isola Madre 
for its romantic gardens and wisteria-clad 
Staircase of the Dead; and Isola Bella for 
its art collection, ballrooms and shell-
encrusted grotto. Take the funicular up 
to Monte Mottarone and day-trip to 
Lago d’Orta and Isola San Giulio.

Day four, head north from Stresa to 
Verbania, picnicking amid the tulips of 
Villa Taranto before gliding east across the 
lake to Laveno and onto celebrity haunt 
Como. Amble the flower-laden lakeside to 
view art exhibits at Villa Olmo, hire a boat 
and/or hike the mountainous Triangolo 
Lariano. If you’re ambitious you can walk 
to chic Bellagio. Otherwise, take the high 
and exhilarating 32km lakeside road from 
Como to Bellagio, lunching with magnifi-
cent views before one last romantic night 
lakeside.

1 
WEEK

#•
#•

Borromean
Islands

Isola
San

Giulio

#•

Lago di
Como

Monte
Mottarone

sWItZerLanD

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•
#•

#•
#•

Lago
Maggiore

Lago
d'Orta

Verbania

Milan

Como

Bellagio

Stresa

LavenoR

Salerno

Paestum
Amalfi/Ravello

Naples

Caserta

Positano

Parco Nazionale 
del Cilento, Vallo 

di Diano e Alburni
Maratea

Tropea

Taormina

Catania

É É

É

ÉÉ

É

#•

#•

#÷

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•#•#•

#•

#•

Villa San
Giovanni

Tyrrhenian
Sea

Ionian
Sea

É

É

É
É

É

É

Lakes Tour

44

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Laced with cross-cultural influences, hot-
list wines, world-famous charcuterie and 
stunning Alpine landscapes, this lesser-
known corner of the country is ripe for 
discovery.

After three days in Venice, head east to 
Trieste via the Roman ruins of Aquileia 
and the medieval heart of Grado. Take 
two days in Trieste for its gilded cafes, 
literary heritage and central European air, 
then catch a ferry to Muggia, the only 
Italian settlement on the Istrian peninsula. 
Day seven, head inland for celebrated 
whites in the Collio wine region. Spend 
two days in Udine, dropping in on the 
Museum of Modern and Contemporary Art 
and sidestepping to Cividale dei Friuli, 
home to Europe’s only surviving example 
of Lombard architecture and artwork.

On day 10, pit-stop in San Daniele del 
Friuli for Italy’s best prosciutto before 
hitting breathtaking mountain scenery on 
your way to ski town Cortina d’Ampezzo. 
Allow two days to hit the slopes, on win-
ter skis or in summer hiking boots. Head 
south on day 14 for afternoon bubbles in 
the prosecco heartland of Conegliano 
before wrapping things up in Venice.

2 
WEEKS

Northeastern 
Interlude

Revered vineyards, medieval hilltop towns 
and Unesco-lauded artwork: this trip takes 
in evocative landscapes, from well-trodden 
Tuscany to lesser-known Umbria and 
Le Marche.

Begin with two cultured days in 
Florence, then enjoy a pair of decadent 
days in Chianti, toasting to the area’s vino 
and indulging in lazy lunches and country
side cycling. On day five, head east, pit-
stopping in tiny Sansepolcro to meditate 
on Pietro della Francesca’s trio of master-
pieces and calling it a night in the Umbrian 
hilltop town of Gubbio. Spend the follow-
ing day exploring the town’s Gothic streets, 
then drive into Le Marche on day seven for 
a guided tour of the incredible Grotte di 
Frasassi cave system.

The same day, head back into Umbria to 
Assisi, one of Italy’s most beautiful medi-
eval towns. Stay two nights, taking in the 
frescoes of the Basilica di San Francesco 
and finding peace on the hiking trails 
flanking Monte Subasio. Come day nine, 
make your way to the lively university city 
of Perugia, where your adventure ends 
with brooding Gothic architecture and 
world-famous Baci Perugina chocolates.

10 
DAYS

ADRIATIC
SEA

CR

Grotte di
Frasassi

Assisi

Perugia

Gubbio

Sansepolcro
Chianti

Florence

É#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

Venice

Muggia
Grado

Trieste
Aquileia

Collio

Cividale
del Friuli

Udine

San Daniele
del Friuli

Conegliano

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

Cortina
d'Ampezzo

#•
#•

#•

#•

aUstrIa

sLOVenIa

CrOatIa
ADRIATIC

SEA

É É É
É

É

É

É

É

É

Central Italian 
Escape

45
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travellers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-travelled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to your submissions, we always guarantee that your feed-
back goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who sends 
us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded with a 
selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such 
as guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments 
reproduced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/
privacy.

10061006

OUR READERS
Many thanks to the travellers who used the last 
edition and wrote to us with helpful hints, useful 
advice and interesting anecdotes: Ainhoa Abreu, 
Anak Surasarang, Barbara Olinger, Henry Hogger, 
Iain Batho, Karin Huster, Kevin Ball, Marloes van 
Meel, Michal Rudziecki, Mirko Carlini, Richard Potez, 
Rossana Di Ricco, Sophie Charleson.

WRITER THANKS
Cristian Bonetto
Grazie infinite to all those who shared their love and 
intimate knowledge of the Mezzogiorno. In Sicily, spe-
cial thanks to Ornella Tuzzolino, Giorgio Ferravioli and 
Carla Bellavista, Pierfrancesco Palazzotto, Lorenzo 
Chiaramonte, Rosario Fillari, Giorgio Puglisi, Gennaro 
Mattiucci, Ernesto Magri, Giovanni Gurrieri, Joe 
Brizzi, Giuseppe Savà, Luigi Nifosì, Antonio Adamo, 
Cesare Setmani, Norma Gritti and Cristina Delli Fiori. 
In Campania, grazie di cuore to my Re e Regina di 
Napoli, Federica Rispoli and Ivan Palmieri, as well as 
to Igor Milanese.

Gregor Clark
Grazie mille to the many dozens of people who 
shared their love and knowledge of Sicily, Trentino 
and South Tyrol with me, especially Fausto Ceschi, 
Fabiana Mariotti, Micol Beittel, Stefano Musaico, 
Mark, Giovanna, Angela, Francesco, Marcello, Paola, 
Carmelina, Marian, Diego and Patrizia. Back in 

Vermont, big hugs to Gaen, Meigan and Chloe, who 
always make coming home the best part of the trip.

Peter Dragicevich
I still pinch myself that my work continues to allow 
me to spend time in such a magical city as Venice, 
and for that I have editor extraordinaire Anna Tyler 
to thank. Many thanks to Lonely Planet Local Jo-
Ann Titmarsh for your good company and excellent 
advice on this assignment, and for the wealth of new 
listings that you had already uncovered. My eternal 
gratitude goes to my dear friend Bain Duigan, who 
accompanied me in spirit at least.

Duncan Garwood
A big grazie to all the locals and tourist office staff 
who helped and offered advice: Sara Cappelli, 
Roberta Magi, Elisa Fabri, Barbara Ravaglia, Cinzia 
at Narni, Silvia in Perugia, Nicola Santarelli, Luana 
Fringuelli, Carolina Grisanti, Vania Di Cicco, Ilaria 
Lucentini and Giulia in Tarquinia. Thanks also to Anna 
Tyler at Lonely Planet for all her support. Finally, a 
huge hug to Lidia and the boys, Ben and Nick.

Paula Hardy
Mille grazie to all the creative and passionate people 
who shared their insights with me. In Venice: Luisella 
Romeo, Gioele and Heiby Romanelli, Emanuele dal 
Carlo, Valeria Duflot, Sebastian Fagarazzi, Fabio 
Carrera, Jo-Ann Titmarsh, Alice Braveri and Anat at 
the Comunità Ebraica di Venezia. In Friuli: Tatjana 
Familio, Laura Fiorino, Maja de’Simoni, Roberto 

Behind the Scenes

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



1007
BEH

IN
D TH

E SCEN
ES

Mezzina, Cristiana Fiandra, Susanna Guerrato, 
Chiara Pigni, Fabio Tarlao, Francesca Boscarol, 
Alessia Drigo, Elisa Nervi, Anna Cleva, Monica 
Bertarelli, Raffaella Grasselli, Sonia Macor, and 
Fabio Stulin for his incredible patience on the 
road. And thank you Rob for sharing my love of the 
bel paese.

Brendan Sainsbury
Many thanks to all the skilled bus drivers, helpful 
tourist information staff, generous hotel owners, 
expert cappuccino makers, dogs that didn’t growl 
at me, and numerous passers-by who helped 
me, unwittingly or otherwise, during my research 
trip. Special thanks to my wife, Liz, and my son, 
Kieran, for keeping the home fires burning while I 
was away.

Nicola Williams
Heartfelt thanks to those who shared their love and 
insider knowledge with me: family tour guide and 
art historian extraordinaire Molly Mcllwrath; Ambra 
Nepi and Avila Fernandez (Duomo); Doreen and 
Carmello (Hotel Scoti); Betti Soldi; Coral Sisk  
(@curiousappetite); Nardia Plumridge  
(@lostinflorence); Katja Meier, Ilaria and Stella 
(Mus.e); Mary Gray; Anne Davis; Georgette Jupe 
(@girlinflorence); and Paolo Bresci (Pistoia tour-
ist office). Finally, kudos to my very own expert, 
trilingual, family-travel research team: Niko, Mischa 
and Kaya.

Brett Atkinson
Exploring southern Italy and Sicily with my LP hat 
on was a great experience thanks to Anna Rita 
in Bari, Luisa in Lecce and Domenico in Reggio 
Calabria. Thanks also to Amy in Matera for helping 
me negotiate the town’s storied laneways, and 
to Tony in Vieste for securing me a slow boat to 
the Isole Tremiti. Special thanks to Anna Tyler for 
the commission, and to Carol on our gelato- and 
aperitivi-fuelled reconnaissance trip twelve months 
earlier.

Alexis Averbuck
Ahhh, Sardinia. My thanks go to this ever-fascinating 
and gorgeous island, and its warm and welcoming 
people. It has been a lifelong dream to get to know 
Sardinia and reality exceeded all fantasies. Huge 
thanks to my road-warrior sister and Zodiac-skipper, 
Rachel Averbuck, for dropping everything and joining 
me in our zippy Fiat cabriolet when I told her how 
grand it is! Many thanks to Anna Tyler who helmed 
the project with superb attention to detail, guidance 
and grace.

Virginia Maxwell
As always, many locals assisted me in my research 
for this project. Many thanks to Ilaria Crescioli, 
Elisa Grisolaghi, Serena Nocciolini, Sean Lawson, 

Valentina de Pamphilis, Rodolfo Ademollo, 
Sonia Corsi, Elena Giovenco, Eleonora Sandrelli, 
Valentina Pierguidi, Maria Guarriello and the staff 
at Strada Vino Nobile Montepulciano e Sapori 
Valdichiana Senese, Maja Malbasa, Lucrezia Lorini, 
Vanessa Brezzi, Roberta Benini, Gerardo Giorgi, 
Caterina Mori and Silvia Fiorentini. Thanks to Anna 
Tyler for giving me this and many past Italy gigs, 
and thanks and much love to my favourite travel-
ling companion, Peter Handsaker, who loves Italy 
as much as I do.

Stephanie Ong
A big heartfelt thanks to Anna Tyler for trusting 
me with this update, Duncan Garwood for his sage 
writerly advice and the LP team for their great 
work. I’d also like to thank all the Milan locals, 
especially DJ Uabos for his nightlife tips and 
Jackie DeGiorgio for her foodie insight. Last but 
not least, I’d like to thank my partner in crime and 
life, Alessandro Sorci, for always being close to 
me and keeping me sane with regular post-work 
gelato.

Kevin Raub
Thanks to Anna Tyler and all my fellow partners 
in crime at LP. On the road, Alice Brignani, who 
puts out cultural fires, uncovers hidden gems, 
even leaps buildings in a single bound (all well 
beyond her Bologna borders!) and still wants 
to share an Italian IPA with me after it’s all said 
and done. Claudia Valentini, Francesca Soffici, 
Franca Rastelli, Sara Laghi, Fabrizio Raggi, Errica 
Dall’Ara, Maria Grazia Martini and Giovanni 
Pellegrini, too!

Regis St Louis
I’m grateful to countless Italians and expats who 
provided tips and insight into Liguria, Valle d’Aosta 
and Piemonte while on the road. Special thanks to 
Catherina Unger, Eugenio Bordoni and Arbaspàa 
staff in Cinque Terre, Erika Carpaneto and Gloria 
Faccio in Turin, and Alberto and Fulvio Peluffo 
in Noli. Hugs to Cassandra and our daughters 
Magdalena and Genevieve, who joined for the great 
Ligurian adventure.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, Finlayson 
BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated World Map 
of the Köppen-Geiger Climate Classification’, 
Hydrology and Earth System Sciences, 11, 
1633–44.
Illustrations pp90-1, pp386-7, pp518-9, pp728-9 by 
Javier Zarracina.
Cover photograph: Val d’Orcia, Tuscany; Matteo 
Colombo/AWL Images ©



1008

BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES

THIS BOOK
This 14th edition of Lonely 
Planet’s Italy guidebook 
was researched and written 
by Cristian Bonetto, Gregor 
Clark, Peter Dragicevich, 
Duncan Garwood, Paula 
Hardy, Brendan Sainsbury, 
Nicola Williams, Brett 
Atkinson, Alexis Averbuck, 
Virginia Maxwell, Stephanie 
Ong, Kevin Raub and Regis 
St Louis. The previous 
edition was researched and 
written by Gregor Clark, 
Peter Dragicevich, Hugh 
McNaughtan, Brendan 
Sainsbury, Donna Wheeler, 

Nicola Williams, Cristian 
Bonetto, Kerry Christiani, Marc 
Di Duca, Duncan Garwood, 
Paula Hardy, Virginia Maxwell, 
Kevin Raub and Regis St Louis. 
This guidebook was produced 
by the following:
Destination Editor Anna Tyler
Senior Product Editor 
Elizabeth Jones
Regional Senior 
Cartographer Anthony Phelan
Product Editor Will Allen
Book Designer Mazzy Prinsep
Assisting Editors Michelle 
Coxall, Peter Cruttenden, 
Kate Daly, Andrea Dobbin, 
Emma Gibbs, Jennifer Hattam, 

Gabrielle Innes, Anita Isalska, 
Kellie Langdon, Jodie Martire, 
Kate Morgan, Alison Morris, 
Anne Mulvaney, Lauren 
O’Connell, Gabrielle Stefanos, 
Saralinda Turner, Fionnuala 
Twomey, Maja Vatrić, 
Simon Williamson
Assisting Cartographers 
David Connolly, Julie Dodkins
Cover Researcher 
Naomi Parker
Thanks to Alexandra 
Bruzzese, Gemma Graham, 
Martin Heng, Andi Jones, 
Catherine Naghten, Susan 
Paterson, Joe Revill, Sophia 
Seymour, Jo-Ann Titmarsh, 
Brana Vladisavljevic



1009

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

A
abbeys, see monasteries & 

convents
Abruzzo 71, 675-89, 676-7

accommodation 675
climate 675
food 675
highlights 676-7
travel seasons 675

accessible travel 984-5
accommodation 22, 25, 26-9

language 1001
Acquafredda 807
activities 34-7, 54-64
Aeolian Islands 843-52
Agrigento 881-5, 884
air travel 993, 996-7
Alagna Valsesia 248
Alba 234-8
Alberobello 780-1, 31, 808
Alghero 912-16, 913, 911
Alpe di Fanes 350-1
Alpe di Siusi 349-50, 345
Altipiano della Paganella 

330-1
Altopiano del Golgo 931-3
Amalfi 754-6
Amalfi Coast 13, 748-58, 

13, 63
Ancona 657-62, 659
Andalo 330
animal sanctuaries, 

see wildlife reserves
Anzio 172-3
Aosta 249-51, 250
Appennino Lucano 805-6
aquariums, 187, 593
Aquileia 445-7
archaeological sites & ruins 

720-1, 868-9
Ancient Rome 75-94
Aosta 249

Arco di Riccardo 433
Area Archeologica di 

Tharros 907-8
Area Archeologica di 

Vitozza 592
Battistero degli Ariani 499
Battistero Neoniano 498
Brixia Parco 

Archeologico 313
City Wall (Lucca) 607, 574
Coddu Ecchju 921
Colosseum 84-5, 967, 

10-11, 67, 84, 966
Complesso Monumentale 

di San Lorenzo Maggiore 
699, 711, 710, 720

Cripta 554
Cripta del Peccato 

Originale 804
Crotone 816
Domus Aurea 119-20
Domus del Chirurgo 502
Duomo (Trento) 323
Foro Romano 637
Forum 88-91, 88, 90-1
Galleria Borbonica 707, 711
Grotte di Catullo 302
Herculaneum 721, 

722-4, 721
Imperial Forums 83, 94
Ipogeo dei Volumni 625
La Pineta 690
Le Domus Romane di 

Palazzo Valentini 107-8
Locri 816
Maratea Superiore 806
Mausoleo di Galla 

Placida 498
Mausoleo di Teodorico 499
Murgia Timone 802
Museo Archeologico 

all’Aperto ‘Alberto 
Manzi’ 588

Museo del Succorpo della 
Cattedrale 770

Naples 710-11, 721
Napoli Sotterranea 699
Narni Sotterranea 651

Necropoli di 
Banditaccia 164

Necropoli di Pantalica 873
Necropoli di Sovana 590-1
Necropoli di Tarquinia 165
Nuraghe di Palmavera 917
Nuraghe di Santa 

Cristina 909
Nuraghe Mannu 933
Nuraghe Su Nuraxi 

904, 910
Oplontis 725
Ostia Antica 161-2
Paestum 721, 761-2, 720-1
Palatino 86-7, 86
Palombaro Lungo 801
Parco Archeologico della 

Neapolis 865-7
Parco Archeologico di 

Grumentum 806
Parco Archeologico Greco 

Romano 857
Pompeii 13, 721, 725-32, 

726-9, 730, 12, 720, 
726, 728-9

Porta dei Cavalieri 
Templari 791

Porto Fluviale 446
Pozzo Etrusco 624
Rocca 424
Roman Amphitheatre 786
Roman Arena 408-9
Roman Forum 88-91, 

88, 90-1
Sa Sedda ‘e Sos 

Carros 929
Saepinum 691
Segesta 869, 890
Selinunte 869, 887, 868-9
Sibari 816
Susa 246
Syracuse 869
Teatro Greco 852, 

869, 868
Teatro Romano e Museo 

Archeologico 412
Tempio di Malchittu 921

Terme di Caracalla 125
Tiscali 930
Tridentum Spazio Arche-

ologico Sotteraneo del 
SAS 326

Valley of the Temples 869, 
882, 883, 883, 868

Via Appia Antica 128-9,  
132

Via degli Asini 501
Villa Adriana 163
Villa dei Quintilli 130
Villa di Massenzio 130
Villa Jovis 736-7
Villa Romana del Casale 

869, 881
architecture 964-70, 967
Arcipelago di La Maddalena 

925-6
area codes 21, 985
Arezzo 612-15, 613
art 15, 30, 951-64
art museums, see museums 

& galleries
Ascoli Piceno 670-3
Asolo 423-4
Assisi 636-43, 640
Asti 244-5
ATMs 988

B
Badia a Passignano 566-7
Baia del Levante 193-9
Barbaresco 240-1
Bardolino 308-9
bargaining 23
Bari 765, 768-72, 769
Barolo 238-40
Barrea 685
Basilica di San Marco 

(Venice) 362-3, 967, 362
basilicas, see churches & 

cathedrals
Basilicata 72, 765, 798-807, 

766-7
accommodation 765
climate 765

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



1010

IN
D

EX ﻿B
-C﻿

Basilicata continued
food 765
highlights 766-7
history 798
travel seasons 765

Bassano del Grappa 420-3
bathrooms 990
Baunei 931-3
beaches 32

Bellagio 297
Cagliari 898
Cala Gonone 933, 934
Cefalù 842
Cinque Terre 206, 208
Costa Smeralda 922
Costa Verde 904
Florence 538
Friulian Coast 444
Ischia 743
Isola d’Elba 599
Lazio 173, 175
Lerici 212
Levanto 198
Lipari 844
Milan 269
Otranto 794
Parco del Conero 662
Pelosa 917
Promontorio del 

Gargano 775
Santa Teresa di 

Gallura 923
Sinis Peninsula 908
Stromboli 851
Taormina 852
Trieste 434
Villasimus 902

Bellagio 296-7
Belluno 426-7
Bergamo 309-13, 310
Berlusconi, Silvio 949-50
bicycle travel, see cycling
Blue Crescent 934
boat travel 661, 995-6, 997
Boccadasse 187-8
Bologna 24, 466-77, 482, 

468-9, 483
accommodation 471-2
climate 463
courses 470
drinking 474-5
entertainment 475
festivals 470
food 472-4

nightlife 474-5
shopping 475-6
sights 466-70
tourist information 476
tours 470
travel to/from 476-7
travel within 477

Bolzano 322, 334-9, 335
books 410-11, 979-81
border crossings 993-4
Borgàt 459
Borgata Cima 461
Borgata Mülbach 461
Borgata Puiche 461
Borromean Islands 

287-8, 320
Bosa 909-12
Botticelli, Sandro 515-16
Bova 817
Bozen 322, 334-9, 335
Bra 241
Bramante, Donato 958, 958
Brenta Dolomites 330-4, 

344-5
Brenta Riviera 401-3
Brescia 313-14
Bressanone 353-4
Brindisi 791-3, 792
Brisighella 500-2
Brixen 353-4
Bruneck 352-3
Brunico 352-3
budget 21, 27, 65, 986
Buonarotti, Michelangelo 

516, 959, 959
bus travel 994, 997, 999
business hours 21, 989
Bussana Vecchia 216
Busseto 490-1

C
Caesar, Julius 938-9
Cagliari 891, 895-901, 896
Cala Gonone 933-4
Calabria 72, 765, 811-23, 

766-7
accommodation 765
climate 765
food 765
highlights 766-7
history 811
travel seasons 765

Camogli 194-5
Campania 71, 692-764, 

694-5
accommodation 692
climate 692
food 48, 692, 745

highlights 694-5
travel seasons 692

camping 26-7
Cannobio 289-90
canoeing, see kayaking
Canolo 815
Capitoline Museums 

92-3, 92
Capo Carbonara 902
Capri 736-42, 738
car travel 994, 997-9
Caravaggio 517, 15
Carnic Alps 459-62
Castel Gandolfo 170-1
Castelbuono 842
Castelli Romani 169-71
Castellina in Chianti 568
Castelmezzano 805-6
Castelmola 852-3
Castelrotto 349
Castiglione del Lago 630
castles & fortresses, see 

also palaces
Castel del Monte 774
Castel dell’Ovo 709
Castello (Trani) 773
Castello Aragonese 

(Castro) 795
Castello Aragonese 

(Ischia) 743
Castello Aragonese 

(Otranto) 794
Castello Aragonese 

(Taranto) 796
Castello Brown 195
Castello d’Albertis 189
Castello di Arechi 760
Castello di Brolio 570
Castello di Carlo V 786
Castello di 

Conegliano 424
Castello di Duino 441-2
Castello di Gorizia 450
Castello di Lerici 212
Castello di Miramare 441
Castello di Peschici 778
Castello di Soave 416-17
Castello di 

Torrechiara 484
Castello di Venere 889
Castello di Vezio 299
Castello Doria 202
Castello Estense 491-2
Castello Malaspina 909
Castello Maniace 864
Castello Murat 823
Castello Ruffo 821
Castello Sforzesco 266
Castello Svevo (Bari) 770

Castello Svevo (Termoli) 
690-1

Castello Ursino 857
Castel Nuovo 707
Castel Roncolo 335
Castel Sant’Angelo 108-9
Castel Sant’Elmo 703
Castle (Cosenza) 812
Castle (Monte 

Sant’Angelo) 777
Forte di Bard 252
Forte di Belvedere 538
Fortezza del Priamàr 213
Fortezza di Le Castella 815
Fortezza di Monte 

Altura 925
Fortezza Orsini 591-2
La Rocchetta Mattei 471
Rocca Albornoziana 645
Rocca Calascio 679
Rocca del Leone 630
Rocca di Brisighella 501
Rocca Maggiore 637
Rocca Paolina 625
Rocca Scaligera 302
Torre Cesta 507
Torre Guaita 507

Castro 795
Castrovillari 810
catacombs

Catacombe di San 
Callisto 129-30

Catacombe di San 
Gennaro 711

Catacombe di San 
Sebastiano 129

Catania 856-62, 858
cathedrals, see churches & 

cathedrals
Cavedago 330
caves

Casa-Grotta di Vico 
Solitario 800

Grotta Azzurra 737
Grotta Corbeddu 929
Grotta del Bue 

Marino 933
Grotta dello Smeraldo 755
Grotta di Ispinigoli 930
Grotta di Nettuno 

916, 910
Grotta di Sa Ohe 929
Grotta Monte Cucco 636
Grotta Zinzulusa 795
Grotte di Castelcivita 763
Grotte di Castellana 772
Grotte di Frasassi 668
Grotte di Pertosa- 

Auletta 763
Matera 799

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1011
IN

D
EX ﻿C

Orvieto Underground 653
Santuario di San  

Francesco di Paola 811
Santuario di San 

Michele 777
Cefalù 841-3
cell phones 20, 989-90
Cerveteri 164-5
chapels, see churches & 

cathedrals
Chia 903
Chianti 562-70, 564, 564-5
Chieti 688
children, travel with 65-8
churches & cathedrals

Abbazia di San Michele 
Arcangelo 746

Basilica Cattedrale di 
San Nicolò 873-4

Basilica dei SS Cosma e 
Damiano 94

Basilica dei SS Maria e 
Donato 383

Basilica del Santissimo 
Salvatore 874

Basilica della Santa 
Casa 663

Basilica di San 
Bernardino 682

Basilica di San Clemente 
123, 125

Basilica di San Fedele 
292-3

Basilica di San Francesco 
636-7, 638-9

Basilica di San Giovanni 
in Laterano 123, 639

Basilica di San Lorenzo 
530-1

Basilica di San Marco 
(Rome) 83

Basilica di San Marco 
(Venice) 362-3, 
967, 362

Basilica di San 
Martino 783

Basilica di San Nicola 768
Basilica di San Paolo 

Fuori le Mura 131
Basilica di San 

Petronio 466
Basilica di San Pietro in 

Vincoli 119
Basilica di San 

Salvatore 645
Basilica di San Vitale 498
Basilica di Santa Cate-

rina d’Alessandria 791
Basilica di Santa Cecilia 

in Trastevere 123
Basilica di Santa 

Chiara 637

Basilica di Santa Croce 
(Florence) 535

Basilica di Santa Croce 
(Lecce) 785, 18

Basilica di Santa Maria 
Assunta (Aquileia) 
445-6

Basilica di Santa Maria 
Assunta (Venice) 384

Basilica di Santa Maria 
degli Angeli 637

Basilica di Santa Maria 
del Popolo 103, 107

Basilica di Santa Maria 
delle Grazie 267

Basilica di Santa Maria 
delle Salute 371, 43

Basilica di Santa Maria di 
Collemaggio 681-2

Basilica di Santa Maria in 
Trastevere 120-2

Basilica di Santa 
Maria Maggiore 
(Bergamo) 309

Basilica di Santa Maria 
Maggiore (Rome) 
118-19

Basilica di Santa Maria 
Novella 525, 528-9, 957

Basilica di Santa Maria 
Sopra Minerva 100-1

Basilica di Santa 
Prassede 94

Basilica di Santa Sabina 
125-6

Basilica di Santa Trìnita 
524-5

Basilica di 
Sant’Abbondio 292

Basilica di Sant’Ambrogio 
267, 269

Basilica di 
Sant’Andrea 315

Basilica di Sant’Antonio 
404-5

Basilica di Sant’Apol-
linare in Classe 498

Basilica di Sant’Apol-
linare Nuovo 498

Basilica di 
Sant’Eufemia 444

Basilica di 
Sant’Ubaldo 634

Basilica di Santo 
Spirito 535

Basilica di Santo 
Stefano 466

Basilica di Superga 221
Basilica Santuario della 

Madonna di San 
Lucia 470

Battistero 485
Cappella Bacci 614

Cappella Brancacci 535
Cappella Colleoni 311
Cappella degli Scrovegni 

403, 14
Cappella di San 

Severo 624
Cappella Palatina 829
Cappella Sansevero 697
Cappella Sistina 213
Cathedral (Bari) 769-70
Cathedral (Brindisi) 791
Cathedral (Cosenza) 812
Cathedral (Gerace) 815
Cathedral (Lecce) 785-6
Cathedral (Matera) 801
Cathedral (Ostuni) 784
Cathedral (Otranto) 793
Cathedral (Taranto) 796
Cathedral (Trani) 773
Cathedral (Tropea) 822
Cathedral (Udine) 453
Cathedral (Vieste) 775
Cattedrale di 

Cremona 318
Cattedrale di Gubbio 633
Cattedrale di 

Monreale 841
Cattedrale di 

Palermo 829
Cattedrale di San 

Cerbone 587
Cattedrale di San 

Ciriaco 658
Cattedrale di San 

Giovanni Battista 221
Cattedrale di San Lorenzo 

(Genoa) 177, 184
Cattedrale di San Lorenzo 

(Perugia) 622-3
Cattedrale di San 

Lorenzo (Trapani) 888
Cattedrale di San 

Lorenzo (Viterbo) 166
Cattedrale di San 

Martino 607
Cattedrale di San 

Panfilo 680
Cattedrale di San Pietro 

Apostolo 689
Cattedrale di San 

Rufino 637
Cattedrale di Santa 

Chiara 903
Cattedrale di Santa 

Maria 895
Cattedrale di Santa Maria 

Assunta (Oristano) 905
Cattedrale di Santa 

Maria Assunta 
(Ventimiglia) 217

Cattedrale di Santa Maria 
Assunta (Volterra) 576

Cattedrale di Sant’Agata 
(Catania) 857

Cattedrale di Sant’Agata 
(Gallipoli) 795

Cattedrale di 
Sant’Andrea 754-5

Cattedrale di 
Sant’Emidio 671

Cattedrale e Abbazia di 
San Pietro 625

Cattedrale Santa Maria 
Assunta 249

Chiesa Anime Sante del 
Purgatorio 888

Chiesa dei Santi Nicolò e 
Cataldo 788

Chiesa dei Scalzi 378
Chiesa del Gesù 

(Genoa) 185
Chiesa del Gesù 

(Rome) 101
Chiesa del Gesù 

Nuovo 697
Chiesa del Rosario 788
Chiesa del Santissimo 

Redentore 381
Chiesa del Santo 

Spirito 311
Chiesa della Madonna 

dell’Orto 377
Chiesa della Trinità dei 

Monti 104
Chiesa di Madonna delle 

Virtù 799
Chiesa di San Antonio 

Abate 458
Chiesa di San 

Damiano 637
Chiesa di San 

Fortunato 651
Chiesa di San Francesco 

(Alghero) 913
Chiesa di San Francesco 

(Ascoli Piceno) 671
Chiesa di San Giorgio 

Maggiore 381-2
Chiesa di San Giovanni 

di Sinis 908
Chiesa di San Giovanni 

Evangelista 877
Chiesa di San 

Giovenale 655
Chiesa di San Luigi dei 

Francesi 95, 100
Chiesa di San 

Maurizio 269
Chiesa di San Michele 897
Chiesa di San Michele 

Arcangelo (Badia a 
Passignano) 566

Chiesa di San Michele 
Arcangelo (Perugia) 
624-5



1012

IN
D

EX ﻿C

churches & cathedrals 
continued

Chiesa di San Nicola del 
Greci 799

Chiesa di San Nicolò dei 
Mendicoli 371, 374

Chiesa di San 
Pantalon 371

Chiesa di San Pietro 
(Otranto) 794

Chiesa di San Pietro 
(Porto Venere) 211

Chiesa di San Pietro 
Caveoso 799

Chiesa di San Pietro in 
Montorio 122-3 

Chiesa di San 
Sebastiano 371

Chiesa di San 
Simplicio 920

Chiesa di Santa 
Chiara 788

Chiesa di Santa Lucia 400
Chiesa di Santa Lucia 

alle Malve 800
Chiesa di Santa Margh-

erita d’Antiochia 203
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

Assunta 749
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

dei Miracoli 377
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

della Piazza 658
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

della Pieve 612
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

della Spina 603
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

della Vittoria 103
Chiesa di Santa Maria di 

Idris 800
Chiesa di Santa Maria in 

Aracoeli 82-3
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

Maggiore 643
Chiesa di Santa Maria 

Nuova 166
Chiesa di 

Sant’Agostino 571
Chiesa di Sant’Alvise 

378-9
Chiesa di Sant’Andrea 

(Orvieto) 653, 655
Chiesa di Sant’Andrea 

(Spello) 644
Chiesa di Sant’Antonio 

Taumaturgo 434
Chiesa di Sant’Ignazio di 

Loyola 101

Chiesa di Sant’Irene 788
Chiesa di Santo 

Spiridione 432
Chiesa di Santo Stefano 

361, 370
Chiesa di Santo Stefano 

Rotondo 94
Chiesa e Battistero 

dei SS Giovanni e 
Reparata 607-8

Chiesa e Chiostro di San 
Francesco 732

Chiesa e Monastero 
di San Giovanni 
Evangelista 485-6

Chiesa e Monastero 
di Santa Caterina 
d’Alessandria 25, 828

Chiesa e Museo di 
Orsanmichele 524

Chiesa Matrice di San 
Giorgio 823

Chiesa Nuova 637
Chiesa Russa 

Ortodossa 216
Chiesa San Pietro 

Barisano 799
Chiesetta di 

Piedigrotta 823
Chiesetta di San  

Giovanni in Ranui 353
Collegiata 571
Complesso Monumen-

tale di Santa Chiara 
693, 696-7

Convento dei 
Cappuccini 201

Dom (Bressanone) 353
Duomo (Como) 292
Duomo (Ferrara) 492
Duomo (Florence) 520-3, 

967, 2, 520, 523, 
966-7

Duomo (Milan) 262-3, 
967, 262, 320-1, 967

Duomo (Modena) 479
Duomo (Montepulciano) 

583-4
Duomo (Monza) 285
Duomo (Naples) 702
Duomo (Orvieto) 652-3
Duomo (Parma) 485
Duomo (Pienza) 581
Duomo (Pisa) 601, 574-5
Duomo (Salerno) 759
Duomo (Sassari) 918
Duomo (Siena) 553-4
Duomo (Sorrento) 733
Duomo (Spoleto) 644-5
Duomo (Syracuse) 

864, 869
Duomo (Trento) 323

Duomo (Urbino) 665
Duomo (Verona) 409, 412
Duomo di Cefalù 842
Duomo di San Giorgio 

(Modica) 877
Duomo di San Giorgio 

(Ragusa) 879
Duomo di San Marco 447
Duomo di San 

Martino 611
Duomo di San Pietro 877
Duomo e Museo 

Cristiano 456-7
Duomo Vecchio 313
I Frari 374
I Gesuiti 377-8
La Cattedrale di Santa 

Maria Annunziata 651
La Martorana 828-9
Monastero delle 

Benedettine 857
Ognissanti Church 773
Oratorio della Purità 453
Oratorio di San Giovanni 

665-6
Oratorio di Santa Cita 832
Pantheon 96-7, 96
Pieve di San Floriano 415
Pieve di San Giorgio 415
Pio Monte della Miseri-

cordia 699, 702
Sacro Monte di San 

Francesco 290
Santa Maria dell’Isola 822
Santuario dei Santi 

Vittore e Corona 425
Santuario della Madonna 

del Monte 598
Santuario di Barbana 

443-4
Santuario di Nostra 

Signora della Rosa 197
Santuario di Santa Maria 

della Vita 470
Santuario e Basilica 

di Nostra Signora di 
Bonaria 895

Scuola Dalmata di 
San Giorgio degli 
Schiavoni 380

Sistine Chapel 114, 115, 
115, 31

St Peter’s Basilica 110-11, 
110, 959

Tempietto di Bramante 
122-3, 958

Tempietto 
Longobardo 456

Tempio di San Giovanni 
al Sepolcro 791

Tempio di Santa Maria 
della Consolazione 651

Tempio Malatestiano 502
Zanipolo 379

Cilento Coast 761-2
cinema 981-2
Cinque Terre 69, 176, 

199-209, 178-9, 200, 
16, 204-5

accommodation 176
activities 199-200
climate 176
food 176
highlights 178-9
tourist information 200
travel seasons 176

Cinque Torri 429
Cisternino 782
Città del Tufo 588-92
Cividale dei Friuli 456-7
Civita 810
Civita di Bagnoregio 167
Civitella Alfedena 686
climate 20, 34-7
climbing, see rock climbing
coffee 52, 448-9, 448-9
Colli Euganei 406-7
Colosseum 84-5, 967, 

10-11, 67, 84, 966
Como 292-6, 294
Conegliano 424-5
convents, see monasteries 

& convents
cooking courses 131, 296, 

470, 788, 802
Cormòns 452
Corniglia 206-7
Cortina d’Ampezzo 427-9
Cortona 616-17
Cosenza 812-13
Costa del Sud 903
Costa Rei 902
Costa Smeralda 921-3, 

910-11
Costa Verde 904-5
Courmayeur 252-5
courses

art 499
cooking 131, 296, 470, 

788, 802
language 132, 625-6, 987
wine 131

credit cards 988
Cremona 318-19
culture 971
Cuneo 246-7
currency 20
customs regulations 985
cycling 57-9, 997, 58, 67

Assisi 641
Bolzano 336

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1013
IN

D
EX ﻿C

-H﻿
Brenta Dolomites 331-2
Brenta Riviera 402
Chianti 563, 570
Finale Ligure 214
Florence 539
Foresta Umbra 779
Lago di Garda 303, 307
Lago Trasimeno 630
Levanto 199
Mantua 315
Montepulciano 24, 

584-5
Ostuni 784
Parco Nazionale Dello 

Stelvio 342, 343
Parco Regionale della 

Maremma 591
Procida 747
Promontorio del 

Gargano 775
Prosecco Country 422
San Remo 215

D
da Vinci, Leonardo 516-17, 

958-9
design 272-3, 975, 272-3
disabilities, travellers with 

984-5
diving 62

Alghero 914
Arcipelago di La 

Maddalena 925
Ischia 744
Isola dell’Asinara 917-18
Isole Tremiti 779
La Costiera Triestina 442
Otranto 794
Promontorio del 

Gargano 775
Santa Margherita 

Ligure 197
Dobbiaco 351
Dolceaqua 216
Dolomites 14, 330-4, 346-

54, 425-9, 14, 344-5
Dorgali 929-31
drinks

coffee 52, 448-9, 448-9
language 1003
wine 564-5

driving tours
Sardinia 903
Sicily 876, 876

drugs 987
Duomo (Florence) 520-3, 

967, 2, 520, 523, 
966-7

Duomo (Milan) 262-3, 967, 
262, 320-1, 967

E
Elba, see Isola d’Elba
electricity 985
emergencies 21, 985

language 1003
Emilia-Romagna 15, 70, 

463, 466-506, 464-5
accommodation 463
climate 463
food 15, 48, 463
highlights 464-5
travel seasons 463

Ercolano 722-4
Erice 888-90
Estate Romana 36, 133
etiquette 23, 50, 102, 541
events 34-7
exchange rates 21, 988

F
Fai della Paganella 330
fashion 280-1, 976, 280-1
Feltre 425-6
Ferrara 491-6, 494
ferries 661, 995-6
festivals 34-7, see also 

individual locations
Fiè allo Sciliar 349
film 981-2
Finale Ligure 213-14
Fiumicello 807
Florence 71, 508, 509-

53, 512, 526-7, 532, 
534, 536

accommodation 508, 
539-41

activities 538
climate 508
drinking 546-50
festivals 539
food 508, 541-6
nightlife 546-50
shopping 550-2
sights 509-38
tourist information 552
tours 539
travel seasons 508
travel to/from 552
travel within 553

Fonte Cerreto 678
food 30, 46-53, 836-7

cooking courses 131, 
296, 470, 788, 802

costs 986
desserts 836-7
foccaccia 194
language 1002
truffles 37, 236-7, 236-7
websites 25

football 975-7
Foresta Umbra 779
fortresses, see castles & 

fortresses
Forum 88-91, 88, 90-1
Frascati 169-70
Friuli Venezia Giulia 70, 

430-62, 431
accommodation 430
climate 430
food 430
highlights 431
history 431-2
travel seasons 430

Friulian Coast 443-7

G
Gaiole in Chianti 569-70
Galatina 791
Galleria degli Uffizi 25, 

514-19, 514, 517, 
518-19

Gallerie dell’Accademia 
372-3, 372

galleries, see museums & 
galleries

Gallipoli 795-6
Gallura 924
Gambarie 817
Garda 307-8
gardens, see parks & 

gardens
Gardone Riviera 304-5
gay travellers 151, 987-8
Genoa 177-93, 186-7

accommodation 188-9
activities 177-88
drinking 191-2
festivals 188
food 189-91
nightlife 191-2
shopping 192
sights 177-88
tourist information 192
travel to/from 193
travel within 193

Gerace 815-16
Giulie Alps 462
glass 394, 394-5
Glorenza 343
Glurns 343
Golfo dei Poeti 209-12
Golfo di Orosei 933-4
gondolas 64, 371, 11
Gorizia 450-1
Grado 443-5
Grand Canal 386-7, 43, 

386-7
Greccio 639, 639

Greve in Chianti 562-3
Gubbio 633-6, 634

H
health 986
Herculaneum 721, 

722-4, 721
hiking 55-7, 57

Alpe di Siusi 56
Alps 55-6
Amalfi Coast 753
Assisi 641
Brenta Dolomites 56
Cala Goloritzè Trail 931-2
Cannobio 289
Cefalù 842
Cinque Terre 199, 201, 

203, 206, 207
Cortina d’Ampezzo 427-8
Courmayeur 254
Dolomites 55-6
Finale Ligure 214
Golfo dei Poeti 210
La Costiera Triestina 442
Lago di Como 293, 297-8
Lago Trasimeno 630
Maritime Alps 247
Merano 341
Monte Isola 300
Mt Etna 19, 862, 19
Parco Nazionale 

d’Abruzzo, Lazio e 
Molise 686

Parco Nazionale del Gran 
Sasso e Monti della 
Laga 678

Parco Nazionale della 
Sila 813-14

Parco Nazionale  
dell’Appennino  
Tosco-Emiliano 484

Parco Nazionale delle 
Dolomiti Bellunesi 56

Parco Regionale della 
Maremma 591

Portofino 195-6
Positano 749
Promontorio del 

Gargano 775
Riva del Garda 305
Salina 849
San Remo 215
Santa Teresa di 

Gallura 923
Selvaggio Blu 932
Sentiero degli Dei 753
Sentiero della 

Libertà 683
Spoleto 648
Stromboli 850-1



1014

IN
D

EX ﻿H
-M

﻿

hiking continued
Supramonte 932
Val di Funes 353
Val di Genova 332
Val Gardena 56
Val Pusteria 56
Varallo 248
Via degli Dei 476
Vulcano 847

history 936-50
holidays 989
horse riding 59-60, 58
hot springs 64

Brenta Dolomites 333
Città del Tufo 590
Courmayeur 254
Friulian Coast 444
Ischia 744
Lago di Garda 302
Merano 340
Milan 271
Parco Thermale del 

Garda 308
Salina 849
Sorrento 734
Vulcano 847-8

I
Iglesias 903-4
Il Carso 442-3
Il Collio 451-2
Il Palio di Siena 36, 555, 36
Illegio 459
immigration 972-3, 993
insurance 986
internet access 986-7
internet resources 21, 25, 

26, 28
Ionian Coast 814-16, 852-64
Ischia 743-6
Isernia 689-90
Isola d’Elba 596-600, 575
Isola dell’Asinara 917-18
Isola di San Pietro 905
Isola di Sant’Antioco 905
Isole Pontine 175
Isole Tremiti 779-80
Italian Lakes 69, 257, 285-

309, 258-9, 320, 321
accommodation 257
climate 257
food 48, 257
highlights 258-9
travel seasons 257

Italian language 23, 1001-5
Italian Riviera 17, 177-217
itineraries 39-45, 39, 40, 

41, 42, 44, 45, see 
also driving tours

Chianti 564-5, 564
food 53, 53
Naples 708, 708
Sistine Chapel 115, 115
wine 564-5, 564

K
Kastelruth 349
kayaking 62-3, 296, 591
kitesurfing 63-4

L
La Biennale di Venezia 

35, 385
La Costiera Triestina 441-2
La Morra 241-3
La Spezia 209-11
Lago Albano 170-1
Lago di Como 17, 291-300
Lago di Garda 301-9
Lago d’Iseo 300-1
Lago d’Orta 290-1, 321
Lago Trasimeno 630-3
Lago Maggiore 285-90, 320
Lakes Region, see Italian 

Lakes
Langhe 234-45
language 23, 1001-5

courses 132, 625-6, 987
L’Aquila 675, 681-2
Last Supper, The 268, 268
Latronico 810
Lazio 69, 74, 161-75, 76-7, 

162
accommodation 74
climate 74
food 48-9, 74
highlights 76-7
travel seasons 74

Le Castella 815
Le Marche 71, 618, 657-74, 

620-1
accommodation 618
climate 618
food 618
highlights 620-1
travel seasons 618
travel to/from 657

Leaning Tower of Pisa 600-1, 
574-5, 966

Lecce 18, 785-91, 787
legal matters 102, 541, 987
Lerici 211-12

lesbian travellers 151, 987-8
Levanto 198-9
LGBTQ+ travellers 151, 

987-8
Lido di Jesolo 398
lidi, see beaches
Liguria 177-217, 184-5
Limone Piemonte 247-8
Lingotto 225
Lipari 844-7, 846
literature 410-11, 979-81
Livorno 592-6, 594
Locorotondo 781-2
Loppia 296
Loreto 663
Lucca 605-10, 606, 574

M
Macerata 668-70
Madonna di Campiglio 

331-2, 60
Magna Graecia 816
Malcesine 307
Malé 332
Manarola 204, 207-8, 204
Mantua 314-18, 316
maps 988
Maratea 806-7
Marciana 598-600
Marciana Marina 598-600
Maritime Alps 247-8
markets 32

Bologna 24, 470, 
472, 475

Cagliari 900
Catania 856
Florence 615
Milan 282
Modena 480
Naples 702, 706
Palermo 829
Rome 156
Turin 233
Venice 375, 414, 51
Ventimiglia 217

Marsala 885-7
Martina Franca 783
Masaccio 957
Massa Marittima 586-8
Matera 798-805, 808, 

800, 809
measures 991
Meran 339-42
Merano 339-42
Mestre 398-9
metro 999
Michelangelo, see Buon-

arotti, Michelangelo

Milan 69, 257, 260-84, 
258-9, 264-5, 270-1

accommodation 257, 
274-5

activities 271
climate 257
design 272-3, 272-3
drinking 277-9
entertainment 279
fashion 280-1, 280-1
festivals 274
food 257, 275-7
highlights 258-9
history 260
nightlife 277-9
shopping 279-82
sights 260-70
tourist information 283
tours 274
travel seasons 257
travel to/from 283
travel within 283-4

mobile phones 20, 989-90
Modena 477-81, 478
Modica 875-9
Molise 71, 675, 689-91, 

676-7
accommodation 675
climate 675
food 675
highlights 676-7
travel seasons 675

Molveno 330
monasteries & convents

Abbazia di 
Montecassino 174

Abbazia di San 
Fruttuoso 196

Abbazia di San 
Michele Arcangelo a 
Passignano 566

Abbazia di 
Sant’Antimo 580

Cenacolo di 
Sant’Apollonia 533

Certosa di Pavia 284
Certosa di San 

Giacomo 739
Certosa di San 

Lorenzo 763
Certosa e Museo di San 

Martino 702-3
Chiesa e Monastero 

di Santa Caterina 
d’Alessandria 828

Convento dei 
Cappuccini 201

Eremo delle Carceri 637
Eremo di Sant’Onofrio al 

Morrone 680
Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1015
IN

D
EX ﻿M

﻿
Monasterio di Santa 

Lucia 802
Monastero di San 

Benedetto 171-2
Monastero di Santa 

Scolastica 172
Sacra di San Michele 245
Santa Giulia 313
Santa Maria di 

Castello 185
Santuario della Madonna 

del Carmine 303
Mondello 841
money 20, 21, 23, 985, 

988-9
Monferrato 234-45
Monreale 841
Montalcino 579-81
Monte Sant’Angelo 777-8
Montefioralle 562
Montepulciano 24, 583-6
Monterosso 200-2, 16
Monza 284-5
Morano Calabro 810
mosaics 14, 64
motor racing 64, 285
motorcycle travel 994, 

997-9
movies 981-2
Mt Etna 19, 862-4, 19
Mt Vesuvius 724-5
Muggia 440
murals 14
museums & galleries

Accademia Carrara 309
Accademia Tadini 300
Basilica Palladiana 419
Biblioteca e Pinacoteca 

Ambrosiana 261
BZ ‘18-’45 334
Ca’ Pesaro 376
Ca’ Rezzonico 370-1
Capitoline Museums 

92-3, 92
Carnia Museum 

Network 459
Casa d’Arte Futurista 

Depero 330
Casa dei Tre Oci 381
Casa del Cioccolato 

Perugina 625
Casa di Lucio Dalla 

467, 470
Casa Museo di Palazzo 

Sorbillo 624
Casa Museo Luciano 

Pavarotti 479
Casa Natale di Giuseppe 

Verdi 490
Casa Natale di 

Raffaello 665

Casa Noha 799
Casa Rossini 664
Castel Sant’Angelo 108-9
Castello 453
Castello del 

Buonconsiglio 323
Castello di Rivoli 227
Castello di San 

Giusto 433
Centro Visite Museo 

Terre della Baronia 679
Centro Visito Batterie 

Silvio Sommazzi 194
Certosa e Museo di San 

Martino 702-3
Civico Museo 

Sartorio 433
Complesso Museale 

di Santa Maria della 
Scala 555

Convento dei 
Cappuccini 103

Ecomuseo 
dell’Alabastro 576

Ex Mira Lanza 
Museum 119

Fondazione Merz 225
Fondazione Prada 269
Fondazione Querini 

Stampalia 380-1
Fondazione Sandretto re 

Rebaudengo 225
Fondazione Zeffirelli 535
Galata Museo del 

Mare 187
Galleria Civica 

d’Arte Moderna e 
Contemporanea 225

Galleria Civica di 
Trento 323

Galleria Comunale 
d’Arte 897

Galleria Continua 571
Galleria Corsini 122
Galleria d’Arte  

Contemporanea 
Osvaldo Licini 671

Galleria d’Arte Moderna 
Achille Forti 409

Galleria d’Arte Moderna 
Carlo Rizzarda 425

Galleria d’Arte Moderna 
e Contemporanea 311

Galleria degli Uffizi 25, 
514-19, 514, 517, 
518-19

Galleria dell’Accademia 
531-2

Galleria Doria 
Pamphilj 101

Galleria Estense 479
Galleria Giorgio Franchetti 

alla Ca’ d’Oro 377

Galleria Harry 
Bertoia 447

Galleria Nazionale 
(Parma) 485

Galleria Nazionale 
dell’Umbria 623-4

Galleria Nazionale di 
Palazzo Spinola 177

Galleria Regionale della 
Sicilia 832

Galleria Regionale di 
Palazzo Bellomo 865

Gallerie dell’Accademia 
372-3, 372

Gallerie delle 
Prigione 400

Gallerie d’Italia 261
Gallerie d’Italia Palazzo 

Zevallos Stigliano 
703, 706

Gallerie Nazionali:  
Palazzo Barberini 102

Gelato Museum 
Carpigiani 477

Gucci Garden 513
Il Complesso di Santa 

Caterina 400
Il Grande Museo del 

Duomo 261
Il Vittoriale degli 

Italiani 305
Juventus Museum 228
La Galleria Nazionale 

127-8
La Piccola Gerusalemme 

588-9
Le Stanze del Vetro 382-3
LUMEN Museum of 

Mountain Photography 
25, 350

M9 398
MADRE 702
MeMus 707
Mercati di Traiano Museo 

dei Fori Imperiali 83
Messner Mountain 

Museum 343
Messner Mountain 

Museum Firmiano 334
Messner Mountain 

Museum Ripa 352
Mudetec 490
MUSE 323
Musei Civici (Pesaro) 664
Musei Civici agli  

Eremitani 405
Musei Civici di Palazzo 

Buonaccorsi 669
Musei del Duomo 479
Musei di Strada Nuova 

180-2, 180
Museion 334
Museo Amedeo Lia 209

Museo Archeologico 
(Agrigento) 882

Museo Archeologico 
(Ascoli Piceno) 671

Museo Archeologico 
(Olbia) 920

Museo Archeologico 
(Spoleto) 645

Museo Archeologico 
Antiquarium  
Arborense 905-6

Museo Archeologico 
dell’Alto Adige 
334, 344

Museo Archeologico di 
Santa Scolastica 768

Museo Archeologico di 
Sperlonga a Villa di 
Tiberio 174

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale (Aquileia) 
446

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale (Cagliari) 
895

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale (Ferrara) 
493

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale (Naples) 
700-1, 700

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale (Orvieto) 
653

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale d’Abruzzo – 
La Civitella 688

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale d’Abruzzo – 
Villa Frigerj 688

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale delle 
Marche 658

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale delle 
Sibaritide 816

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale dell’Umbria 
625

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale di Crotone 
816

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale di 
Palestrina 171

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale ‘Gaio Cilnio 
Mecenate’ 614

Museo Archeologico 
Nazionale Tarquiniense 
165

Museo Archeologico 
Paolo Orsi 867

Museo Archeologico 
Provinciale 759-60



1016

IN
D

EX ﻿M

museums & galleries 
continued

Museo Archeologico Pro-
vinciale Ribezzo 791

Museo Archeologico 
Regionale Antonio 
Salinas 832

Museo Archeologico 
Regionale Eoliano 844

Museo Arcivescovile 498
Museo Bagatti 

Valsecchi 267
Museo Bottega della 

Tarsia Lignea 732-3
Museo Capitoline Cen-

trale Montemartini 131
Museo Carnico delle Arti e 

Tradizioni Popolari 459
Museo Casa Deriu 909
Museo Casa Mollino 224
Museo Casa Natale Gabri-

ele D’Annunzio 686-7
Museo Ciusa 927
Museo Civico (Bassano 

del Grappa) 422
Museo Civico 

(Sansepolcro) 616
Museo Civico (Siena) 553
Museo Civico (Sinis 

Peninsula) 908
Museo Civico Archeolog-

ico di Pitigliano 588
Museo Civico di Palazzo 

Fulcis 426
Museo Civico e Pinaco-

teca Crociani 584
Museo Claudio Faina e 

Civico 653
Museo Collezione Salce 

399-400
Museo Correale di 

Terranova 732
Museo Correr 361
Museo d’Arte della Città 

di Ravenna 499
Museo d’Arte di Palazzo 

Gavotti 213
Museo degli 

Innocenti 533
Museo dei Pupi 871
Museo del Bargello 

513, 524
Museo del Monte San 

Michele 450
Museo del Novecento 

260-1
Museo del Risorgi

mento dell’Età 
Contemporanea 405

Museo del Tesoro e 
Area Archeologica di 
Sant’Eulalia 898

Museo del Vetro 383
Museo del Vino 650
Museo del Vino a 

Barolo 239
Museo del Violino 318
Museo della Carta 755
Museo della Città 502
Museo della Scultura 

Contemporanea 799
Museo della Seta 292
Museo della Sindone 223
Museo della Storia di 

Bologna 466
Museo dell’Accademia 

Etrusca e della Città di 
Cortona 617

Museo dell’Arte 
Ceramica 671

Museo dell’Arte 
Confettiera 680

Museo dell’Arte 
Mineraria 903-4

Museo delle Cappelle 
Medicee 530

Museo delle Genti 
d’Abruzzo 687

Museo delle 
Maioliche 833

Museo delle Sinopie 602
Museo 

dell’Inquisizione 833
Museo dell’Olivo e 

dell’Olio 650
Museo dell’Opera 554
Museo dell’Opera del 

Duomo 523
Museo di Arte Moderna  

e Contemporanea  
Rovereto 329-30, 344

Museo di 
Capodimonte 709

Museo di 
Castelvecchio 409

Museo di Palazzo 
Davanzati 525

Museo di Palazzo 
Poggi 467

Museo di Salò 304
Museo di San Marco 

(Florence) 532-3
Museo di San Marco 

(Venice) 370
Museo Diocesano d’Arte 

Sacra Volterra 576
Museo Diocesano di Arte 

Sacra 616-17
Museo Diocezano 581
Museo Ducati 490
Museo e Galleria 

Borghese 126-7

Museo e Tesoro del 
Duomo 285

Museo Ebraico 25, 786
Museo Egizio 223
Museo Enzo Ferrari 479
Museo Etnografico Sardo 

926-7
Museo Etrusco 

Guarnacci 576
Museo Ettore Fico 225-6
Museo Faggiano 786
Museo Ferrari 490
Museo Ferruccio 

Lamborghini 490
Museo Fortuny 370
Museo Galileo 513
Museo Internazionale e 

Biblioteca della Musica 
di Bologna 470

Museo Joyce & 
Svevo 433

Museo Ladin 350
Museo Lapidario 492
Museo Lavazza 224-5
Museo Luigi Bailo 400
Museo Marino Marini 530
Museo Mille Miglia 313
Museo Nazionale Arche-

ologico di Taranto 796
Museo Nazionale d’Arte 

Medievale e Moderna 
della Basilicata 801

Museo Nazionale del 
Bergamotto 818

Museo Nazionale del 
Cinema 224

Museo Nazionale del 
Ducato 645

Museo Nazionale del 
Risorgimento Italiano 
223-4

Museo Nazionale 
della Residenze 
Napoleoniche 597

Museo Nazionale delle 
Arti del XXI Secolo 128

Museo Nazionale 
dell’Ebraismo Italiano 
e della Shoah 492-3

Museo Nazionale di Locri 
Epizephyrii 816

Museo Nazionale di 
Reggio Calabria 818

Museo Nazionale di San 
Matteo 603

Museo Nazionale 
Etrusco 167

Museo Nazionale Etrusco 
di Villa Giulia 127

Museo Nazionale 
Giuseppe Verdi 490

Museo Nazionale 
Ridola 801

Museo Nazionale 
Romano: Palazzo 
Massimo alle Terme 
109, 118

Museo Nazionale 
Romano: Terme di 
Diocleziano 118

Museo Nazionale 
Sanna 918

Museo Nazionale 
Scienza e Tecnologia 
Leonardo da Vinci 269

Museo Novecento 
529-30

Museo Paleolitico di 
Isernia 690

Museo Poldi Pezzolil 267
Museo Provinciale 

Sigismondo 
Castromediano 786

Museo Revoltella 432
Museo TAMO 499
Museo Teatro 

Romano 786
Museo Tecnico Navale 

della Spezia 209
Museo Villa Napoleonica 

di San Martino 597
Museu Horacio 

Pagani 491
Museum de 

Gherdëina 348
Museum in the 

Clouds 428
Museum of Modern & 

Contemporary Art 452
Musme 404
MUST 786
Observatory Museum 467
Ocean Space 25, 381
Oratorio di San 

Bernardino 555
Padiglione delle Navi 380
PAFF! 447
Palazzo Baldeschi al 

Corso 625
Palazzo Blu 602-3
Palazzo Chiericati 418-19
Palazzo Chigi 

Saracini 558
Palazzo Collicola Arte 

Visive 645
Palazzo Colonna 107
Palazzo Comunale 571
Palazzo d’Avalos 689
Palazzo Ducale 

(Genoa) 184
Palazzo Ducale 

(Gubbio) 633
Palazzo Ducale –  

Galleria Nazionale 
delle Marche 665

Palazzo Fava 467

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1017
IN

D
EX ﻿M

-P﻿
Palazzo Granafei- 

Nervegna 791-2
Palazzo Grassi 370
Palazzo Grimani 380
Palazzo Leoni 

Montanari 418
Palazzo Mazzetti 244
Palazzo Mocenigo 376
Palazzo Pitti 535, 537
Palazzo Reale (Milan) 261
Palazzo Reale (Turin) 221
Palazzo Strozzi 524
Palazzo Sturm 420-1
Palazzo Vecchio 509, 

512-13
Palazzo Venezia 83
Palladio Museum 419
Peggy Guggenheim 

Collection 371
Pinacoteca 671
Pinacoteca Comunale di 

Ancona 657-8
Pinacoteca di Brera 

261, 266
Pinacoteca Giovanni e 

Marella Agnelli 225
Pinacoteca Nazionale 

(Bologna) 467
Pinacoteca Nazionale 

(Cagliari) 897
Pinacoteca Nazionale  

(Ferrara) 492
Pinacoteca Nazionale  

(Siena) 555
Pinacoteca Stuard 485
Pinacoteca Villa Zito 833
Pio Monte della Miseri-

cordia 699, 702
Poli Museo della 

Grappa 422
Primo Piano 177
Punta della Dogana 371
RICERCA Restoration 

Studio 614
San Colombiano Collezi-

one Tagliavini 466
Santa Giulia 313
Schloss Tirol 340
Tiepolo Galleries 453
Triennale di Milano 267
Trullo Sovrano 780
Vatican Museums 112-

15, 112
Vernaccia di San 

Gimignano Wine 
Experience 571

Villa dei Mosaici di 
Spello 643

Villa Necchi 
Campiglio 267

Villa San Michele di Axel 
Munthe 740

Villa Verdi 490
Wolfsoniana 193

music 977-8
Mussolini, Benito 947-8

N
Naples 15, 71, 692, 693-

722, 694-5, 696, 698, 
704-5, 15

accommodation 692, 
712-13

climate 692
drinking 715-16
entertainment 716
festivals 712
food 48, 692, 713-15
highlights 694-5
history 693
nightlife 715-16
shopping 716-17
sights 693-712
tourist information 717
travel seasons 692
travel to/from 717-19
travel within 719-22
walks 708, 708

Narni 651
national parks & reserves, 

see also parks & 
gardens

Capo Carbonara 902
Le Prigionette Nature 

Reserve 916-17
Parco Archeologico 

Rocca di Manerba 303
Parco Nazionale 

d’Abruzzo, Lazio e 
Molise 685-6

Parco Nazionale dei 
Monti Sibillini 673

Parco Nazionale del 
Cilento 762-4

Parco Nazionale del 
Circeo 173

Parco Nazionale del 
Golfo di Orosei e del 
Gennargentu 933

Parco Nazionale del Gran 
Paradiso 18, 255-6, 18

Parco Nazionale del Gran 
Sasso e Monti della 
Laga 678-9, 54

Parco Nazionale del 
Pollino 810

Parco Nazionale della 
Majella 482-3, 682-4, 
482-3

Parco Nazionale della 
Sila 813-14

Parco Nazionale dell’Ap-
pennino Lucano 805

Parco Nazionale dell’Ap-
pennino Tosco- 
Emiliano 484

Parco Nazionale 
dell’Arcipelago di la 
Maddalena 925

Parco Nazionale 
dell’Asinara 917

Parco Nazionale dell’As-
promonte 808, 817

Parco Nazionale delle 
Dolomiti Bellunesi 426

Parco Nazionale dello 
Stelvio 342-6

Parco Regionale del 
Monte Cucco 636

Pavillon du Mt Fréty 
Nature Oasis 252

Riserva Naturale dello 
Zingaro 889

Riserva Naturale Region-
ale Foce dell’Isonzo 444

Neive 243-4
Nervi 193-4
newspapers 991
Nocelle 752
Norcia 648-50
Noto 873-5
Nuoro 926-8
nuraghi 914, 910

O
Olbia 919-21
Oliena 928-9
opening hours 21, 989
opera 977-8
Opi 685
Oristano 905-7, 906
Orta San Giulio 290
Ortisei 348
Orvieto 652-7, 654
Ostia Antica 161-2
Ostuni 783-5
Otranto 793-4

P
Pacentro 684
paddleboarding 62-3
Padua 403-7, 410-11, 

404, 411
Paestum 721, 761-2, 720-1
palaces 32, see also 

castles & fortresses
Castello di Donnafugata 

879-80
La Rotonda 417
Palazzina Cinese 833
Palazzo Apostolico 170
Palazzo Arezzo di 

Trifiletti 879

Palazzo Bo 403-4
Palazzo Borromeo 287-8
Palazzo Castelluccio 874
Palazzo Comunale 

(Montepulciano) 583
Palazzo Comunale 

(Pescocostanzo) 682
Palazzo Coronini 

Cronberg 450
Palazzo dei Diamanti 492
Palazzo dei 

Normanni 829
Palazzo dei Papi 166
Palazzo dei Priori 

(Perugia) 623
Palazzo dei Priori 

(Viterbo) 167
Palazzo del Quirinale 107
Palazzo della Corgna 630
Palazzo 

dell’Archiginnasio 467
Palazzo delle 

Esposizioni 118
Palazzo Ducale (Mantua) 

314-15, 43
Palazzo Ducale (Martina 

Franca) 783
Palazzo Ducale 

(Modena) 479
Palazzo Ducale (Venice) 

364-7, 366, 364
Palazzo Fanzago 682
Palazzo Farnese 

(Rome) 102
Palazzo Farnese 

(Viterbo) 167
Palazzo Madama 221
Palazzo Magnifica Comu-

nità di Fiemme 346
Palazzo Municipale 492
Palazzo Nicolaci di 

Villadorata 874
Palazzo Pfanner 608
Palazzo Poggi 467
Palazzo Pubblico 553
Palazzo Reale 

(Genoa) 183
Palazzo Reale 

(Naples) 706-7
Palazzo San Giorgio 

185, 187
Palazzo Schifanoia 492
Palazzo Spada 94
Palazzo Spinola 177
Palazzo Te 315
Reggia di Caserta 719, 33
Reggia di Venaria Reale 

226-7
Villa Balbianello 297, 16
Villa Barchessa 

Valmarana 402
Villa Carlotta 298



1018

IN
D

EX ﻿P﻿

palaces continued
Villa del Priorato di 

Malta 126
Villa della Torre 415
Villa d’Este 163
Villa Farnesina 122
Villa Foscari 401-2
Villa Foscarini Rossi 402
Villa Lysis 737
Villa Margon 323
Villa Medici 103
Villa Monastero 299
Villa Pisani Nazionale 402
Villa Reale 284-5
Villa Widmann Rezzonico 

Foscari 402
Palatino 86-7, 86
Palau 925-6
Palazzo Ducale (Venice) 

364-7, 366, 364
Palazzo Reale (Genoa) 183
Palermo 828-39, 830-1

accommodation 833-4
climate 824
drinking 838
entertainment 838
festivals 833
food 834-8
nightlife 836
shopping 839
sights 828-33
tourist information 839
travel to/from 839-40
travel within 840

Palestrina 171
Palladio, Andrea 959
Palmanova 446
Pantheon 96-7, 96
paper 394-5, 395
Parco del Conero 662-3
Parco Naturale Sciliar- 

Catinaccio 349-50
Parco Nazionale d’Abruzzo, 

Lazio e Molise 685-6
Parco Nazionale dei Monti 

Sibillini 673
Parco Nazionale del Cilento 

762-4
Parco Nazionale del Gran 

Paradiso 18, 255-6, 18
Parco Nazionale del Gran 

Sasso e Monti della 
Laga 678-9, 54

Parco Nazionale della 
Majella 482-3, 682-4, 
482-3

Parco Nazionale della Sila 
813-14

Parco Nazionale 
dell’Appennino 
Tosco-Emiliano 484

Parco Nazionale dell’Aspro-
monte 817, 808

Parco Nazionale Dello 
Stelvio 342-6

parks & gardens 32-3, see 
also national parks & 
reserves

Giardini Botanici 
Hanbury 217

Giardini di Augusto 
737, 739

Giardini di Villa 
Barberini 171

Giardini Pubblici 380
Giardino Alpino 

Paradisia 255
Giardino Botanico 

Alpino 326
Giardino Botanico Alpino 

Saussurea 252
Giardino Botanico 

Fondazione André 
Heller 305

Giardino dei 
Semplici 531

Giardino di Boboli 537
Giardino Giusti 409
Giardino Reale 221
Giardino Torrigiani 531
La Mortella 743
Orto Botanico 

(Cagliari) 897
Orto Botanico 

(Padua) 405
Orto Botanico (Rome) 122
Orto Botanico 

dell’Università 558
Orto e Museo 

Botanico 601
Parco del Conero 662-3
Parco della Cittadella 485
Parco della Favorita 833
Parco della Murgia 

Materana 802
Parco Naturale Alpi 

Marittime 247
Parco Naturale del 

Marguareis 247
Parco Naturale delle 

Dolomiti di Sesto 351
Parco Naturale Regionale 

delle Madonie 842
Parco Naturale Regionale 

di Portofino 195-6
Parco Naturale Sciliar- 

Catinaccio 349-50
Parco Regionale dei Colli 

Euganei 406

Parco Regionale della 
Maremma 591

Parco Regionale Porto 
Selvaggio 795

Parco Sempione 266
Parco Valentino 225
Riserva Naturale Torre 

Salsa 886
Schloss Trauttmansdorff 

Gardens 340
Vatican Gardens 109
Villa Aldobrandini 

Gardens 169-70
Villa Barbarigo Pizzoni 

Ardemani 407
Villa Borghese 127, 130
Villa Cimbrone 757
Villa Comunale 852
Villa e Giardino 

Bardini 537
Villa Freya 423
Villa Lante 167
Villa Melzi d’Eril 296
Villa Rufolo 757
Villa San Michele di Axel 

Munthe 740
Villa Serbelloni 296
Villa Taranto 288

Parma 485-9, 486
Passignano 630
passports 993
Pentidàttilo 817
Perugia 619-30, 622

accommodation 626-7
climate 618
courses 625-6
drinking 628
entertainment 628
festivals 626
food 627-8
nightlife 628
shopping 628-9
sights 619-25
tourist information 629
tours 626
travel to/from 629
travel within 629-30

Pesaro 663-5
Pescallo 296
Pescara 686-8
Pescasseroli 685
Peschici 778, 483
Pescocostanzo 682-3
Petralia Soprana 842
Petralia Sottana 842
photography 64
Piazza di Spagna 104, 104
Piazza dei Miracoli 600-2, 

967, 574-5, 966

Piazza di Spagna 104, 104
Piazza Navona 94-5, 7
Piazza San Marco 410-11
Piedmont 19, 24, 69, 

176, 217-48, 178-9, 
218-19, 19

accommodation 176
climate 176
food 19, 48, 176
highlights 178-9
travel seasons 176

Pienza 581-3
Pietrapertosa 805-6
Pietrasanta 610-12
Pinzolo 331-2
Pisa 600-5, 602-3, 

574-5, 966
Pitigliano 588-90
Pizzo 823
planning

accommodation 22, 
25, 26-9

budgeting 21, 27, 65, 986
calendar of events 34-7
first-time visitors 22-3
internet resources 21
Italy basics 20-1
Italy’s regions 69-72
itineraries 39-45
repeat visitors 24-5
travel seasons 20
travel with children 65-8

Po Plain 309-19
poetry 979
Poggio 598-600
police 987
Polignano a Mare 773
Pollara 849
Pollenzo 241
Pompeii 13, 721, 725-32, 

726-9, 730, 12, 720, 
726, 728-9

population 25
Pordenone 447-50
Porto Venere 211
Portoferraio 596-8
Portofino 195-6
Positano 748-52, 750
postal services 989
Praiano 752-4
Procida 746-8
Promontorio del Gargano 

483, 774-9, 808, 808-9
Prosecco Country 420-5
public holidays 989
Puglia 72, 765, 768-98, 

766-7
accommodation 765
climate 765

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1019
IN

D
EX ﻿P

-T
food 48, 765, 776
highlights 766-7
history 768
travel seasons 765

Punta San Vigilio 307-8
Pustertal 351-2

R
Radda in Chianti 569
radio 991
rafting 62-3
Ragusa 879-81
Rapallo 197-8
Räphael 516
Ravello 757-8
Ravenna 496-500, 497
Reggio Calabria 817-20, 

819
religion 973
Renaissance 956-9
Rimini 502-6, 504
Riomaggiore 204, 208-9,  

205
Riva del Garda 305-7
Riviera del Corallo 

916-17, 910
Riviera di Ponente 212-17
rock climbing 60, 305-6, 

336, 427
Roghudi 817
Roman Forum 88-91, 88, 

90-1
Rome 11, 69, 74, 75-161, 

76-7, 80-1, 98-9, 106-7, 
116-17, 120-1, 124, 126, 
128, 130, 132

accommodation 74, 
133-8

climate 74
courses 131-2
drinking 147-52
entertainment 152-4
festivals 132-3
food 48-9, 74, 138-47
highlights 76-7
history 75
neighbourhoods 78-9, 78
nightlife 147-52
shopping 154-7
sights 75-131
tourist information 157-8
tours 132
travel seasons 74
travel to/from 158-9
travel within 159-61

Romeo & Juliet 407, 411
Rovereto 329-30
ruins, see archaeological 

sites & ruins

S
Sabaudia 173
safety 989
sailing 62, 197, 63
Salento 785-98, 808, 809
Salerno 758-61, 759
Salina 848-50
Salò 304
San Casciano in Val di Pesa 

567-8
San Costantino 

Albanese 810
San Daniele del Friuli 457-9
San Fruttuoso 196
San Gimignano 570-3, 572
San Giovanni in Fiore 813
San Marino 70, 506-7
San Miniato 605
San Paolo Albanese 810
San Pietro 353
San Remo 214-17, 215
San Terenzo 211-12
Sansepolcro 615-16
Santa Cristina 348
Santa Maddalena 353
Santa Margherita Ligure 

196-7
Santa Teresa di Gallura 

923-5, 17
Sant’Arcangelo 810
Santi 959
Santo Stefano di Sessanio 

678-9
Sappada 461-2
Sardinia 17, 72, 891-934, 

892-3, 17
accommodation 891
climate 891
food 49, 891
highlights 892-3
history 894
travel seasons 891
travel to/from 894
travel within 894-5

Sarnano 674
Sassari 918-19
sassi, see caves
Sauris 460-1
Savona 212-13
Scanno 685
Scicli 878
Scigliano 813
Scilla 820-1
Scopello 889
Segesta 890
Selinunte 887, 868-9
Selva 348
Sestri Levante 203

Settimana Santa 34, 734, 
903, 36

Shakespeare, William 407, 
410-11

Sicily 19, 72, 824-90, 826-7
accommodation 824
climate 824
driving tour 876, 876
food 19, 49, 824, 887, 

836-7, 19, 836-7
highlights 826-7
history 825
travel seasons 824
travel to/from 825-8
travel within 828

Siena 553-62, 556-7
Sinis Peninsula 907-9
Sirmione 301-3
Siusi 349
skiing 60-1

Brenta Dolomites 331
Breuil-Cervinia 256
Carnic Alps 461
Cortina d’Ampezzo 427
Courmayeur 253
Dolomites 331, 348, 60
Limone Piemonte 247
Madonna di Campiglio 

61, 331-2, 60
Merano 340
Monte Rosa 248
Parco Nazionale della 

Sila 813
Pila 249-50
Sella Ronda 347
Trento 326
Val Badia 350
Val di Fiemme 346
Val Gardena 348
Via Lattea 245

smoking 991
snow sports, see skiing
Soave 416-17
soccer 975-7
Solda 343
Sorano 591-2
Sorrento 732-6, 733
South Tyrol 70, 322, 334-

46, 324-5
accommodation 322
climate 322
food 322
highlights 324-5
travel seasons 322

Sovana 590-1
Spanish Steps 104, 104
spas, see hot springs
Spello 643-4

Sperlonga 174
Spilimbergo 458
Spoleto 644-8, 646
Spormaggiore 330
St Francis of Assisi 638-9
St Magdalena 353
St Peter 353
St Peter’s Basilica 

110-11, 110
St Ulrich 348
Stintino 917-18
street art 119, 538
Stresa 286-7
Stromboli 850-2
Subiaco 171-2
Südtirol, see South Tyrol
Südtiroler Weinstrasse 339
Suldental 343-6
Sulmona 679-81
SUP 62-3
Supramonte 928-33
surfing 908
synagogues

Scolanova Synagogue 773
Sinagoga di Siena 555
Synagogue (Trieste) 433

Syracuse 864-73, 865, 866

T
Taormina 852-6, 854, 868
Taranto 796-8, 797
Tarquinia 165-6
Tarvisio 462
taxes 29
taxis 999
telephone services 20, 

989-90
television 991
Tellaro 211-12
Termoli 690-1
Terranova di Pollino 810
textiles 395, 395
Tharros 907-9
Tigullio 193-9
time 20, 990
tipping 23, 988-9
Tivoli 162-4
Toblach 351
Todi 650-2
toilets 990
Tolmezzo 459-60
Torgiano 650
tourist information 990-1
Trafoi 343
Trafoital 343-6
train travel 994-5, 999-1000
Trani 772-4
Trapani 887-8



1020

IN
D

EX ﻿T-Z﻿

travel to/from Italy 993-6
travel within Italy 21, 

996-1000
trekking, see hiking
Tremezzo 298
Trentino 70, 322, 323-34, 

324-5
accommodation 322
climate 322
food 322
highlights 324-5
travel seasons 322

Trento 323-9, 327
Trevi Fountain 105, 4, 105
Treviso 399-401
Trieste 432-41, 434-5

accommodation 435-7
activities 434-5
climate 430
drinking 438-9
entertainment 439
festivals 435
food 437-8
nightlife 438-9
shopping 439-41
sights 432-4
tourist information 441
tours 434-5
travel to/from 441
travel within 441

Tropea 821-3
truffles 37, 236-7, 605, 

236-7
Turin 69, 176, 220-34, 178-

9, 222-3, 226-7
accommodation 176, 

228-9
climate 176
drinking 231-2
entertainment 232-3
festivals 228
food 176, 229-31
highlights 178-9
history 220
nightlife 231-2
shopping 233
sights 220-8
tourist information 234
travel seasons 176
travel to/from 234
travel within 234

Tuscany 13, 71, 508-617, 
510-11, 12

accommodation 508

climate 508
food 49-50, 508
highlights 510-11
travel seasons 508

TV 991
Tyrrhenian Coast 841-3

north 811-12
south 820-3

U
Udine 452-6, 454
Umbria 71, 618, 619-57, 

620-1
accommodation 618
climate 618
food 50, 618, 632
highlights 620-1
history 619
travel seasons 618
travel within 619

Urbino 665-8, 666
Ustica 841

V
vacations 989
vaccinations 986
Val Badia 350-1
Val di Fassa 347-8
Val di Fiemme 346-7
Val di Funes 353
Val di Genova 332
Val di Pejo 332-4
Val di Rabbi 332-4
Val di Solda 343-6
Val di Sole 332-4
Val di Trafoi 343-6
Val d’Orcia 579-83, 12, 

574-5
Val Gardena 348
Val Pusteria 351-2
Val Venosta 342-3
Valle d’Aosta 249-56, 253
Valle di Lanaittu 929
Valle d’Itria 780-5, 

808, 808
Valley of the Temples 869, 

882, 883, 883, 868
Vallo di Diano 762-4
Valnerina 648-50
Valpolicella 415-16
Valsesia 248
Valtenesi 303-4
Valtournenche 256
Varallo 248
Varenna 298-300
Vasto 688-9
Vatican City 108-9, 116-17

Vatican Museums 112-
15, 112

vegan travellers 229
vegetarian travellers 229
Veneto 70, 355-429, 356-7

accommodation 355
climate 355
food 50, 355
highlights 356-7
travel seasons 355

Veneto Dolomites 425-9
Venice 11, 70, 355, 360-98, 

411, 356-7, 368-9, 
374-5, 378-9, 382, 
384, 11, 43, 410-11

accommodation 355, 
385-9

climate 355
drinking 392-3
entertainment 393
festivals 385
food 50, 355, 390-2
Grand Canal tour 386-7, 

386-7
highlights 356-7
history 360
internet resources 

385, 389
neighbourhoods 358-9, 

358-9
nightlife 392-3
shopping 393-6
sights 360-84
taxes 361
tourist information 396
tours 385
travel seasons 355
travel to/from 396-7
travel within 397-8

Ventimiglia 217
Verbania 288-9
Verdi Country 490-1
Vernazza 202-6, 204-5
Verona 407-14, 408, 411
Verona’s Wine Country 

414-17
Vespas 64
Via Lattea 245-6
Viareggio 611
Vicenza 417-20, 418
Vieste 775-7, 808-9
villas, see palaces
Villasimius 902
Vinschgau 342-3
visas 20, 991
Viterbo 166-9, 168
volcanoes

Fossa di Vulcano 847

Mt Etna 19, 862-4, 19
Mt Vesuvius 724-5
Stromboli 850-2

Völs am Schlern 349
Volterra 576-9, 577
volunteering 992
Vulcano 847-8

W
walking, see hiking
walking tours

Naples 708, 708
Valley of the Temples 

883, 883
water 986
water skiing 197
weather 20, 34-7
websites 21, 25, 26, 28
weights 991
whale watching 64, 213
wildlife reserves

Area Faunistica 
Pejo 333

Casa Museo del Parco 
Orso 331

windsurfing 63-4, 917
wine 564-5
wine regions 31-2

Asti 244
Barbaresco 240
Barolo 239
Chianti 562-70, 564, 

564-5
Cinque Terre 201, 202
Cividale del Friuli 457
Franciacorta 301
Lago Trasimeno 631
Montalcino 579-81
Montepulciano 584
Mt Etna 863
Neive 243
Orvieto 656
Pollenzo 241
Prosecco Country 

420-5
Südtiroler 

Weinstrasse 339
Torgiano 650
Trento 326
Valle d’Aosta 249
Verona 414-17

Wolkenstein 348
women travellers 992
work 992

Z
zip lining 25, 62, 684, 805

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1021

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport
Border crossing
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

U-Bahn/Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro station

Petrol station
S-Bahn/Subway station
Taxi

Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Mudflat

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Camping
Hut/Shelter

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkelling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

T-bane/Tunnelbana station

Gate

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping
Note: Not all symbols displayed above appear on the maps in this book

Map Legend

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Stephanie Ong
Milan & the Lakes Stephanie Ong is a writer/editor who’s lived in Melbourne, 
Barcelona, London and now finds herself based in Milan, Italy. She’s written travel 
pieces for various publications, including coffee-table books and guidebooks for 
Lonely Planet and Le Cool Publishing. When she’s not immersed in the world of 
writing and travel, she’s eating well and complaining about tax – like every good 
Italian.

Kevin Raub
Emilia-Romagna & San Marino Atlanta native Kevin Raub started his career as a 
music journalist in New York, working for Men’s Journal and Rolling Stone mag-
azines. He ditched the rock ’n’ roll lifestyle for travel writing and has written for 
over 95 Lonely Planet guides, focused mainly on Brazil, Chile, Colombia, the USA, 
India, the Caribbean and Portugal. Raub also contributes to a variety of travel 
magazines in both the USA and the UK. Along the way, the self-confessed hop-

head is in constant search of wildly high IBUs in local beers. Follow him on Twitter and Instagram  
@RaubOnTheRoad.

Regis St Louis
Turin, Piedmont & Cinque Terre Regis grew up in a small town in the American 
Midwest – the kind of place that fuels big dreams of travel – and developed an 
early fascination with foreign dialects and world cultures. He spent his formative 
years learning Russian and a handful of Romance languages, which has served 
him well on journeys across much of the globe. Regis has contributed to more 
than 50 Lonely Planet titles, covering destinations across six continents. His 

travels have taken him from the mountains of Kamchatka to remote island villages in Melanesia, 
and to many grand urban landscapes. When not on the road, he lives in New Orleans. Follow him on 
Instagram @regisstlouis.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Paula Hardy
Venice & the Veneto; Fruili Venezia Giulia Paula Hardy is an independent travel 
writer and editorial consultant, whose work for Lonely Planet and other flagship 
publications has taken her from nomadic camps in the Danakil Depression to 
Seychellois beach huts and the jewel-like bar at the Gritti Palace on the Grand 
Canal. Over two decades, she has authored more than 30 Lonely Planet guide-
books and spent five years as commissioning editor of Lonely Planet’s bestselling 

Italian list. These days you’ll find her hunting down new hotels, hip bars and up-and-coming arti-
sans primarily in Milan, Venice and Marrakesh. Get in touch at www.paulahardy.com.

Brendan Sainsbury
Milan & the Lakes; Abruzzo & Molise; Naples & Campania Born and raised in 
the UK in a town that never merits a mention in any guidebook (Andover, Hamp-
shire), Brendan spent the holidays of his youth caravanning in the English Lake 
District and didn’t leave Blighty until he was 19. Making up for lost time, he’s 
since squeezed 70 countries into a sometimes precarious existence as a writer 
and professional vagabond. In the last 11 years, he has written over 40 books for 

Lonely Planet. When not scribbling research notes, Brendan likes partaking in ridiculous ‘endur-
ance’ races, strumming old Clash songs on the guitar, and experiencing the pain and occasional 
pleasures of following Southampton Football Club. Brendan also wrote the Understand section.

Nicola Williams
Florence & Tuscany; Sicily Border-hopping is way of life for British writer, runner, 
foodie, art aficionado and mum-of-three Nicola Williams who has lived in a French 
village on the southern side of Lake Geneva for more than a decade. Nicola has 
authored more than 50 guidebooks on Paris, Provence, Rome, Tuscany, France, 
Italy and Switzerland for Lonely Planet and covers France as a destination expert 
for the Telegraph. She also writes for the Independent, Guardian, lonelyplanet.

com, Lonely Planet Magazine, French Magazine, Cool Camping France and others. Catch her on 
the road on Twitter and Instagram @tripalong. Nicola also wrote the Plan Your Trip section.

Brett Atkinson
Puglia, Basilicata & Calabria; Sicily Brett is based in Auckland, New Zealand, but 
is frequently on the road for Lonely Planet. He’s a full-time travel and food writer 
specialising in adventure travel, unusual destinations, and surprising angles on 
more well-known destinations. Craft beer and street food are Brett’s favourite 
reasons to explore places, and he is featured regularly on the Lonely Planet 
website, and in newspapers, magazines and websites across New Zealand and 

Australia. Since becoming a Lonely Planet author in 2005, Brett has covered areas as diverse as 
Vietnam, Sri Lanka, the Czech Republic, New Zealand, Morocco, California and the South Pacific.

Alexis Averbuck
Rome & Lazio; Sardinia Alexis Averbuck has travelled and lived all over the world, 
from Sri Lanka to Ecuador, Zanzibar and Antarctica. In recent years she’s lived 
on the Greek island of Hydra, in the wilds of NYC, and on the California coast. 
For Lonely Planet she explores the cobbled lanes of Rome and the azure seas 
of Sardinia, samples oysters in Brittany and careens through hill-top villages in 
Provence; and adventures along Iceland’s surreal lava fields, sparkling fjords 

and glacier tongues. A travel writer for over two decades, Alexis has lived in Antarctica for a year, 
crossed the Pacific by sailboat and written books on her journeys through Asia, Europe and the 
Americas. She’s also a painter – visit www.alexisaverbuck.com – and promotes travel and adven-
ture on video and television.

Virginia Maxwell
Rome & Lazio; Florence & Tuscany Although based in Australia, Virginia spends 
at least half of her year updating Lonely Planet destination coverage across the 
globe. The Mediterranean is her major area of interest – she has covered Spain, 
Italy, Turkey, Syria, Lebanon, Israel, Egypt, Morocco and Tunisia – but she also 
covers Finland, Bali, Armenia, the Netherlands, the US and Australia for LP prod-
ucts. Follow her @maxwellvirginia on Instagram and Twitter.



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
14th edition – Feb 2020
ISBN 978 1 78701 584 5
© Lonely Planet 2020    Photographs © as indicated 2020
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in Singapore
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Cristian Bonetto
Naples & Campania; Sicily Cristian has contributed to over 30 Lonely Planet 
guides to date, including New York City, Italy, Venice & the Veneto, Naples & the 
Amalfi Coast, Denmark, Copenhagen, Sweden and Singapore. Lonely Planet 
work aside, his musings on travel, food, culture and design appear in numerous 
publications around the world, including the Telegraph (UK) and Corriere del 
Mezzogiorno (Italy). When not on the road, you’ll find the reformed playwright 

and TV scriptwriter slurping espresso in his beloved hometown, Melbourne. Instagram: @rexcat75.

Gregor Clark
Trentino & South Tyrol; Sicily Gregor is a US-based writer whose love of foreign 
languages and curiosity about what’s around the next bend have taken him to 
dozens of countries on five continents. Chronic wanderlust has also led him to 
visit all 50 states and most Canadian provinces on countless road trips through 
his native North America. Since 2000, Gregor has regularly contributed to 
Lonely Planet guides, with a focus on Europe and the Americas. Gregor earned 

his degree in Romance Languages at Stanford University and has remained an avid linguist 
throughout careers in publishing, teaching, translation and tour leadership.

Peter Dragicevich
Venice & the Veneto After a successful career in niche newspaper and magazine 
publishing, both in his native New Zealand and in Australia, Peter finally gave 
into Kiwi wanderlust, giving up staff jobs to chase his diverse roots around much 
of Europe. Over the last decade he’s written dozens of guidebooks for Lonely 
Planet on an oddly disparate collection of countries, all of which he’s come to 
love. He once again calls Auckland, New Zealand, his home – although his cur-

rent nomadic existence means he’s often elsewhere.

Duncan Garwood
Rome & Lazio; Umbria & Le Marche From facing fast bowlers in Barbados to side-
stepping hungry pigs in Goa, Duncan’s travels have thrown up many unique expe-
riences. These days he largely dedicates himself to the Mediterranean and Italy, 
his adopted homeland where he’s been living since 1997. He’s worked on around 
50 Lonely Planet titles, including guidebooks to Italy, Rome, Sardinia, Sicily, Spain 
and Portugal, as well as books on world food and epic drives. He’s also written on 

Italy for newspapers, websites and magazines. Duncan also wrote the Survival Guide section.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS



© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd


	Italy
	Contents
	Itineraries
	Italian Highlights
	Northern Jewels
	The Grand Tour
	Venice to Milan
	Lakes Tour
	Southern Coastal Route
	Central Italian Escape
	Northeastern Interlude

	Behind the Scenes
	SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
	Our Readers
	Writer Thanks
	Acknowledgements
	This Book

	Index
	Map Legend
	Our Writers



